
MCI WORLDCOM Communications, Inc .

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 4
Original Page No. 237

12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .10 Rates

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

Rates set forth below are Monthly Recurring, Non-recurring, Ancillary Charges and
Discount Schedules applicable .

A .

	

Monthly Recurring Charges

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

$ 5.00 per 64 Kbps
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Port Charge

56/64 Kbps $55.00
128 Kbps $125.00
256 Kbps $170.00
384 Kbps ' $205.00
512 Kbps $240.00
768 Kbps $270.00
1 .024 Mbps $300.00
1 .536 Mbps $330.00

CIR Charge
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12 .1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12 .1 .10 Rates (Continued)

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

B .

	

Non-Recurring Charges

(1) Installation Charges

Port

	

Non-Recurring Charge

64 Kbps

	

$250.00
128 Kbp

	

$250.00
256 Kbp

	

$250.00
384 Kbp

	

$250.00
512 Kbp

	

$250.00
768 Kbp

	

$250.00
1 .024 Mbps

	

$250.00
1 .536 Mbps

	

$250.00

PVC Installation

	

$ 20.00 per PVC

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .10 Rates (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE
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Non-Recurring Ancillary Charges

(2) Ancillary Charges

Expedite ChargelPort

	

$100.00

Cancellation Charge/Port

Pre-Engineering

	

$100.00
Post-Engineering $250.00

Date Change Charge/Port

	

$100.00

Administrative Order Charge

	

No Charge

Non-Administrative Order Charge/Port

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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Pre Engineering $100.00
Post Engineering $250.00

U.S . DS-0 ASR $25.00

U.S . DS-1 ASR $50.00
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12 .1 Metro Frame Relay'Service (Continued)

12 .1 .10 Rates (Continued)

D .

	

Discount Schedule

12 .1 .11 Price Protection Plan

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE
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The discount structures listed below are based solely on the Service Commitment
Period selected by the Customer and stated in the Service Order.

Customers who select a Service Commitment Period for Metro Frame Relay Service of
one, two, three, four, or five years are automatically enrolled in the Price Protection Plan
as described below. During the Service Commitment Period, Customer shall have the
option to obtain the discount schedule for such Metro Frame Relay Service which is equal
to Company's then-current discount schedule under this Tariff for Metro Frame Relay
Service ("Published Price") upon the following conditions of the Price Protection Plan .

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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Minimum
Monthly 1 Years 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

$0 4% 5% 7% 9% 14%
$2,500 6% 7% 9% 12% 16%
$5,000 7% 9% 11% 14% 18%
$7,500 9% 10% 13% 16% 20%
$10,000 10% 12% 15% 19% 22%
$15,000 11% 14% 17% 21% 24%
$20,000 12% 15% 18% 23% 27%
$,30,000 13% 16% 19% 24% 28%
$40,000 14% 17% 20% 25% 29%
$50,000 15% 18% 21% 26% 30%
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .11 Price Protection Plan (Continued)

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

miss ier¬ QEJb!.GService

REVD SEP 0 919D3

Under the Price Protection Plan, if at any time during the Service Commitment Period any
discount rate on the applicable discount schedule is decreased ("New Discount
Schedule") for that Service the Customer will continue to be charged the discount in effect
at the time the Service Commitment Period was initially selected . If any discount rate on
the applicable discount schedule is increased ("New Discount Schedule"), the Customer
may obtain affected Service with the New Discount Schedule by executing a new Service
Order for the Service in question, subject to a Service Commitment Period which is equal
to or greater than the Service Commitment Period of the original Service arrangement
("Revised Service Commitment Period") .

Any New Discount Schedule available to Customer pursuant to the foregoing provisions
shall become effective with the commencement of the Revised Service Commitment
Period as of a date not later than the first day of the latest calendar month/billing period
occurring within the sixty (60) days next following Customer's execution and submission of
the above-referenced new Service Order to Company .
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE
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A.

	

Only by written Service Application, which is accepted by an authorized
representative of Company, may Customers obtain a Revenue Plan Arrangement
("Revenue Plan") for the Metro Frame Relay Service . Each Revenue Plan shall
be subject to a Customer Commitment Period (defined below) of at least one, two,
three, four or five years . The period between the effective date of a Revenue Plan
and the expiration of the Customer Commitment Period shall be referred to as the
"Term" of the Revenue Plan .

B .

	

From and after the effective date of a Revenue Plan and subject to the provisions
of this Section, Customer may submit Service Orders for Qualifying Metro Frame
Relay Service subject to the discounts in effect under this Tariff at the time the
Service Application for the Revenue Plan is executed by Customer and Company.
Subject to other applicable provisions of this Tariff, Company will accept such
Service Orders provided the Requested Service Dates therefor do not occur later
than a date six (6) months prior to the expiration of the Term ("Plan Installation
Period") .
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)
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C .

	

The Service Commitment Period applicable to each Qualifying Metro Frame Relay
Service shall be the longer of a period equal to : (i) the period commencing with
the Start of Service Date therefor and continuing until the expiration of the Term
applicable to the Revenue Plan in question ; or (ii) six (6) months. Upon the
expiration of the Term of a Revenue Plan, all monthly recurring charges relevant
to Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service (other than Qualifying Metro Frame
Relay Service that has not completed its Service Commitment Period) will revert
to Company's then current Base Rates and month-to-month Service Commitment
Period discount, if any, applicable to Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service then
provided . Upon the expiration of the Service Commitment Period relevant to each
Port comprising Qualifying Frame Relay, such Service will be subject to
termination by either Customer or Company upon not less than thirty (30) days
prior written notice to the other party .
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE
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D .

	

Each Service Application for a Revenue Plan will set forth the "Customer
Commitment Period" which shall be the period over which Customer shall obtain
Metro Frame Relay Service subject to Base Rate Charges at least equal to the
"Minimum Monthly Commitment"

The lowest Minimum Monthly Commitment available for Revenue Plans is
$2,500 . The Minimum Monthly Commitment under a Revenue Plan will
not include pro-rated charges for Metro Frame Relay Service, Local
Access charges, Ancillary Service charges, Taxes or any other recurring
and non-recurring charges for collocation of Customer equipment in
Company POPS or other services provided to Customer by Company .

(2)

	

The length of the Customer Commitment Period and the Minimum
Monthly Commitment for both domestic WorldCom Frame Relay Service
and Metro Frame Relay Service will determine the applicable discount of
the Base Rates for Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service, i.e ., for
purposes of determining the applicable discount of the Revenue Plan, the
Customer Commitment Period equates to the Service Commitment Period
in the discount schedules and the Minimum Monthly Commitment equates
to the applicable Minimum Monthly level in the discount schedules .
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)
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12 .1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

E .

	

Notwithstanding any provision of this Tariff to the contrary and provided Customer
is not in default of its obligations pursuant to this Tariff, after a Service Order for
Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service is accepted by Company, Customer may
cancel all or a portion of the Service described in the Service Order if Customer
provides written notification thereof to Company thirty (30) days in advance of the
effective date of cancellation . In such case, Customer shall pay to Company all
charges for such Service provided through the effective date of cancellation plus a
cancellation charge determined as follows :

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

	

Service C

	

PttF,?!iC
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Prior to Start of Service, the cancellation charge shall be an amount equal
to one (1) month's Base Rate Charges (then in effect at the time of
cancellation) for the Metro Frame Relay Service in question plus all non-
recurring charges which would have otherwise been due (e.g ., installation
charges) upon Start of Service therefor and costs, if any, reasonably
incurred by Company from third parties (e.g ., Local Access providers or
interconnecting carriers) as a result of such cancellation .

(2)

	

Following Start of Service, the cancellation charge shall be an amount
equal to six (6) times the monthly recurring Base Rate Charges (then in
effect at the time of cancellation) for the Metro Frame Relay Service in
question less Base Rate Charges for such Service actually provided to
Customer through the effective date of cancellation (but in no event less
than zero) plus costs, if any, reasonably incurred by Company from third
parties (e.g ., Local Access providers or interconnecting carriers) as a
result of such cancellation .
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12 .1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

ISSUED: September 9, 1999
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Commencing with first calendar month/billing period of Customer Commitment
Period and continuing for each calendar month/billing period thereafter through
expiration of the Customer Commitment Period, Customer subscribing to the
Revenue Plan will obtain Metro Frame Relay Service from Company pursuant to
this Tariff and the Company interstate Tariff FCC No . 9, which is subject to an
aggregate of applicable Base Rate Charges ("Aggregate Base Rate Charge")
equal to Minimum Monthly Commitment. The Aggregate Base Rate Charge does
not include pro-rated charges for Metro Frame Relay Service, Local Access
charges, Ancillary Service charges, Taxes or any other recurring and non
recurring charges for collocation of Customer equipment in Company POPS or
other services provided to Customer by Company .

G .

	

If Customer's Aggregate Base Rate Charge for any month in Customer
Commitment Period is less than the applicable Minimum Monthly Commitment,
Customer shall pay Company difference between the Aggregate Base Rate
Charge for the month in question and the Minimum Monthly Commitment
("Deficiency Charge") .

The Deficiency Charge shall be in addition to the charges for Qualifying
Metro Frame Relay Service and all other Service provided pursuant to the
Revenue Plan.

(2)

	

The Deficiency Charge, if any, shall be due at the same time payment is
due for Customer's monthly recurring charges .
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Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12 .1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

H .

	

In the event:

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE :
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Original Page No . 247
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Customer fails to pay Deficiency Charge on or before thirty (30) days from
its Due Date and after ten (10) days written notice thereof to Customer by
Company (which notice may refer generally to an unpaid balance of
Customer's account) ; or,

(2)

	

Customer fails to pay Deficiency Charge on or before thirty (30) days from
Due Date therefor on two (2) or more occasions within a six (6) month
period ; or,

(3)

	

Service is terminated or suspended pursuant to the provisions of Section
II ;
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

H .

	

In the event (Continued)
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Company may terminate all Service provided to Customer pursuant to the
Revenue Plan and make due for immediate payment a charge ("Plan Termination
Charge") in an amount equal to the greater of the following :

MO PS TARIFF NO. 4
Original Page No. 248

S.#sS
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If the termination becomes effective prior to completion of the first year of
the Customer Commitment Period, then the charge shall be an amount
equal to the balance of the then-current Minimum Monthly Commitment
times the number of months (or pro rata portion thereof) remaining in the
Customer Commitment Period (i.e ., the period during which such
commitment was to be maintained) plus scheduled adjustments to the
Minimum Monthly Commitment, if any, multiplied by the number of
months relevant to the periods (or pro rata portion thereof) associated
with such adjusted Minimum Monthly Commitment(s) through the
expiration of the first year of the Customer Commitment Period plus
twenty-five percent (25%) of the balance of such monthly Minimum
Monthly Commitment(s) for the remainder of the Customer Commitment
Period beyond the first year or

(2)

	

If the termination becomes effective after completion of the first year of
the Customer Commitment Period, then the charge shall be an amount
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

H .

	

In the event (Continued)
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If at the time of termination : (i) the Service Commitment Period for each
Circuit comprising Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service is six (6)
months, and (ii) the Service Commitment Period of any other Circuit
obtained under the Revenue Plan is Restricted, then the charge will be an
amount equal to the total cancellation charges, if any, which would
otherwise be applicable to the cancellation of Metro Frame Relay Service
in accordance with Section II ; provided, that in any case the effective date
of cancellation shall be deemed to be the date of termination or any
earlier date of suspension ; and

Regardless of whether Clause (1), (2) or (3) is determined to be the greater
amount, the Customer is also liable for any charges, expenses, fees, or penalties
incurred by Company or its affiliated companies due to cancellation of Local
Access plus any costs, expenses, or additional charges reasonably incurred by
Company on behalf of Customer as Customer's agent .
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

MO PSC TARIFF NO . 4
Original Page No . 250

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE
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12 .1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)
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1 .

	

In the event (a) an individual Circuit comprising Qualifying Metro Frame Relay
Service under a Revenue Plan is canceled by Customer prior to completion of the
Service Commitment Period relevant to the Circuit in question ; or (b) Customer
fails to obtain the requisite Aggregate Base Rate Charge during the Customer
Commitment Period in order to maintain the then applicable Minimum Monthty
Commitment; or (c) a Revenue Plan is subject to termination under the provisions
of Section (H)(3) preceding, Company's damages are difficult or impossible to
ascertain, therefore, the foregoing provisions providing for individual Node
cancellation liability of Customer, Deficiency Charges and/or Plan Termination
Charges are intended to establish liquidated damages in the event of an early
termination of individual ports subject to a Revenue Plan, a deficiency in the
Minimum Monthly Commitment or termination of a Revenue Plan prior to fuelling
the Minimum Monthly Commitment for each and every month of the Customer
Commitment Period and do not represent a penalty of any kind .
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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During Customer Commitment Period, Customer shall have option to obtain
pricing for all Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service which is equal to Company's
then-current pricing, (i .e ., Base Rates and discounts) under this Tariff for
Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service ("Published Price") upon the conditions of
the Price Protection Plan described in Section 12.1 .11 preceding with the
following exceptions . Customer must elect to exercise such option within thirty
(30) days following Company's notice of an adjustment to Company's Published
Price . The Price Protection Plan will be available to Customer, provided
Customer is not in default of its obligations pursuant to this Tariff and will apply to
Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service .

If Customer elects to exercise such option at any time following the
Commencement Date and continuing for a period ending twelve (12)
months preceding the expiration of the Customer Commitment Period,
Customer must execute an amendment to the Revenue Plan agreement
within thirty (30) days of the receipt of Company's notification of a
Published Price adjustment . The amendment to the Revenue Plan
agreement will set forth the then-current Published Price for all Qualifying
Metro Frame Relay Service.The adjustment, if any, of the monthly
recurring charges for Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service will have an
effective date not later than the first day of the latest calendar
month/billing period occurring within the sixty (60) days next following
Customer's execution and delivery of such amendment to Company.
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

J . (Continued)
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(2)

	

If Customer elects to exercise such option at any time within a period of
twelve (12) months preceding the expiration of the Customer Commitment
Period, Customer must execute a superseding Revenue Plan agreement
within thirty (30) days of the receipt of Company's notification of a
Published Price adjustment. The superseding Revenue Plan agreement
will set forth (a) the then-applicable Published Price for all Qualifying
Metro Frame Relay Service, (b) a Minimum Monthly Commitment equal to
or greater than the then current Minimum Monthly Commitment, and (c) a
revised Customer Commitment Period of at least one (1) year . The new
Revenue Plan will have an effective date not later than the first day of the
calendar monthlbilling period occurring within the sixty (60) days next
following Customer's execution and delivery of the new Revenue Plan
agreement to Company.
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12 .1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

J . (Continued)

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

fi!li99c&t"1 Ptst,;tss
'er"Ce C:Y=Mt3SIQr.

RECD SEP 0 9, 199,9

In the event a reduction (and only such reduction) in applicable charges
pursuant to this Section causes the Aggregate Base Rate Charges to fall
below the Minimum Monthly Commitment of the Revenue Plan then in
effect, Customer may obtain a revision to the Minimum Monthly
Commitment equal to the new level of Aggregate Base Rate Charges
after applying the relevant Published Price to Qualifying Metro Frame
Relay Service, provided, however, the applicable discounts shall also be
adjusted to the corresponding Minimum Monthly level set forth in the
discount schedules .

K .

	

Notwithstanding any provisions of this Tariff to the contrary and provided
Customer is not in default of its obligations pursuant to this Tariff, Customer may
cancel and upgrade Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service, to higher speed
Qualifying Metro Frame Relay Service ("Replacement Metro Frame Relay
Service"), without being subject to any cancellation charge relevant to Company's
Metro Frame Relay Service pursuant to this Tariff under the following conditions :

Customer provides Company with a minimum forty-five (45) calendar
days notice prior to the effective date of such cancellation and
concurrently therewith submits a Service Order for Replacement Metro
Frame Relay Service having a Requested Service Date therefor
concurrent with the effective date of such cancellation ;

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway
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'tis~ i~+12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .12 Revenue Plan Arrangements (Continued)

K . (continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 4
Original Page No . 254

(2)

	

The Replacement Metro Frame Relay Service is available ; and,

RECD SAP 0 ` nap

(3)

	

The cities served by the Metro Frame Relay Service affected by the
upgrade continue to be served by the Replacement Metro Frame Relay
Service .

(4)

	

Customer will be liable for costs, if any, reasonably incurred by Company
from third parties (e.g ., Local Access providers or interconnecting carriers)
as a result of such cancellation, provided Company notifies Customer of
such costs within a reasonable time following receipt of Customer's
Service Order to effect a cancellation under this Section and obtain
Replacement Metro Frame Relay Service and Customer does not cancel
the Service Order in question .
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Six Concourse Parkway
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .13 Warranties

A .

	

Frame Relay Service Satisfaction Warranty

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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New Customers or Customers desiring subscription to frame relay service which
had not previously been available under this Tariff will obtain Company's Frame
Relay Service Satisfaction Warranty (the "SSW") subject to the requirements
described below .

(1)

	

The Term for the Metro Frame Relay Service must be at least one (1)
year.

(2)

	

A detailed description of Customer's prior network configuration for
service which is converted to Metro Frame Relay Service (the "Prior
Network Configuration") must be attached to the SSW. The description of
the Prior Network Configuration shall include (for each circuit or
connection) : (i) the IXC speed (in the case of Private Line) or port speed
(in the case of frame relay) ; (ii) the intral-ATA port speed ; (iii) the local
access speed at each relevant Customer premise; (iv) the location
address for each Customer premise ; and, (v) the name of the carrier
which provided services to Customer under the Prior Network
Configuration .

FILED
'OV 361 ass 5 8 8
MISSOURI

Pli;l c Service Commissio ..

EFFECTIVE :

NOV 3 0 1999
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12.1

	

Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .13 Warranties (cont.)

A.

	

Frame Relay Service Satisfaction Warranty (cont .)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

i j~s u^ Publicuz`2FVIC6

W1) SEP 0 0 1995

Complete Orders must be signed and submitted on or before ninety (90)
calendar days from the date of the SSW.

Orders must have a Requested Service Date occurring on or before one
hundred and twenty (120) calendar days from the date of the SSW.

Company warrants to Customer that Customer may cancel Metro Frame
Relay Service by written notice to Company at any time within the first
one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days following the date of the
SSW without incurring any cancellation charge or further liability
whatsoever with respect to such Service after the effective date of
cancellation . Customer will, however, be liable for charges for Metro
Frame Relay Service provided through the date of cancellation . Metro
Frame Relay Service may be canceled for any reason, however,
Customer agrees to either describe the reason for cancellation or state
that no reason for cancellation exists .

EFFECTIVE :

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999
99-5 88

MISSOURI
NLG(IC Service Cammissiu

NOV 3 0 1999
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12.1

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .13 Warranties (Continued)

A.

	

Frame Relay Service Satisfaction Warranty (Continued)

(6)

	

In .the eyent Customer cancels Metro Frame Relay Service in accordance
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0, DDS,

	

or DS--' (or greater level) service (collectively "Private Line
Service"), and/or frame re;ay service, Company agrees :o pay Customer
to revert the canceled Metro Frame Relay Service back to Customer's
?-'o- Ne'wo-'< Configuration (the "Switch Back") as provided below

; Customer's Prior Xework Configuration includes drivaie Line service
prov'ded by Company, then, for such service, Customer will not be
Oarged any :XC :ns'allation charges or local access installation charges
associated with the Switch Back .

'` Custo-e.'s ?~o- Network Configuration includes Private Line Service
provided by carrier(s) o'her ::pan Company (:tie "Prior Carrier"), then, for
suc,n service, Company wi ; ; (a) reimburse Customer :he Prior Carrier's
Published or tariffed local access installation charges and Private Line
Service '-sta"at:o-: charges directly related to the Switch Back (the
"Qua:fSed Charges") up to an amount per circuit (as described below)
based on -.-.'he ;eve ; of Private Line Service for each re;evam circuit in
Customer's Prior Configuration (the "Private Line Switch Back
Re'-Su-se.-ent"), and (b) terminate such Metro Frame Relay Service
within ten (:0) ca:endar days fo ::owing novice of cancellation or within a
period which is mutua; .y agreed by Company and Customer .

Sandy Chandler
S:x Conco_-se ?a-kway

S-:'e 3200
X;anta, GA 30328

RI^V 3 0 ',oqa
s,9-588

E===C7;Vc .

ONOV 3 O 'gag
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12.1 Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .13 Warranties (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

	

SoWc3OUt-; .P4~Jq~ -

A.

	

Frame Relay Service Satisfaction Warranty (Continued)

PRIVATE LINE
LEVEL OF

	

SWITCHBACK
PRIVATE LINE

	

REIMBURSEMENT
SERVICE

	

LIMIT PER CIRCUIT

DS-0

	

Up to $2,000 in Qualified Charges
DDS

	

Up to $2,500 in Qualified Charges
FT-1

	

Up to $4,500 in Qualified Charges
DS-1

	

Up to $5,000 in Qualified Charges
Greater than DS-1

	

Up to $7,000 in Qualified Charges

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE :

RUM SFP 0 9 ,sa^

FILED

N0V 3 0 1999

MISUuRS
8 8

Public Service Commlssic:

NOV 3 0 1949
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12 .1

	

Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .13 Warranties (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

A.

	

Frame Relay Service Satisfaction Warranty (Continued)

In the event Customer cancels Metro Frame Relay Service in accordance
with the SSW, and Customer's Prior Network Configuration includes
frame relay service which was provided by a Prior Carrier, Company will
(a) reimburse Customer the Qualified Charges up to an amount per
network node (as described below) based on the node speed for each
relevant port in Customer's Prior Configuration ("Frame Relay Switch
Back Reimbursement"), and (b) terminate such Metro Frame Relay
Service within ten (10) calendar days following written notice of
cancellation or within a period which is mutually agreed by both Company
and Customer.

FRAME RELAY SWITCH BACK
NETWORK PORT SPEED

	

REIMBURSEMENT LIMIT PER PORT

56164 Kbps

	

Up to $1,500 in Qualified Charges
Greater, than 56164K < 1 .5Mbps Up to $2,500 in Qualified Charges
1 .5 Mbps

	

Up to $5,000 in Qualified Charges
Greater than 1 .5 Mbps

	

Up to $6,000 in Qualified Charges

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

i33c&rf Pufplio
-service c

NOV 3 0 1999
99-588

MISSOURI
Public service Commissic'

EFFECTIVE :

RECD SEP a 9 i999

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999
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12.1

	

Metro Frame Relay Service (Continued)

12.1 .13 Warranties (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 12 - FRAME RELAY SERVICE

A .

	

Frame Relay Service Satisfaction Warranty (Continued)

(8)

	

Any Private Line Switch Back Reimbursement or Frame Relay Switch
Back Reimbursement due hereunder as described above shall be due
and payable to Customer on or before sixty (60) calendar days from
Customer's presentment to Company of a written statement of Qualified
Charges and reasonable evidence of payment to the Prior Carrier (e.g .,
canceled check/receipt) by Customer .

Payment of the Private Line Switch Back Reimbursement or Frame Relay
Switch Back Reimbursement shall, at Customer's option and as indicated
in Customer's statement of Qualified Charges, be made by either (i) a
credit against a Customer's then-current charges for services provided by
Company, if any ; or, (ii) a check drawn on a United States bank and
payable in United States dollars .

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

99-5 sa
MISSOURI

Public Service Commissio :

EFFECTIVE :

t48sso&r1 Put~E cse"*600 u:znrrrsssr3r

RECD SEP 0 9 19,99

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999

NOV 3 0 1999
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13.1 Local Line: Local Line provides the Customer with a single, voice-grade communications channel .
Each Local Line will include a telephone number .

	

~6rvrnet C"°cm d

	

r..~,

13.1 .1 Standard Features :

Each Local Line Customer is provided with the following standard features:

13.1 .2 Optional Features :

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Call Forward Variable
TouchTone
Caller ID Blocking - Selective
Hunting (Multi-Line only)

RFCT) SEEP 0 9 1.qSR

A Local Line Customer may order the following optional features, at the rates specified in
Section 13.1 .3 .C . :

Features Package 1

All Standard Features listed above
Calling Transfer or Three Way Calling
Call Forward Busy
Call Forward No Answer
Speed Dialing - 8

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

i~%V9~$88
MISSOURI

puF(ic Service Commissic;

EFFECTIVE :

NOV 3 0 1999
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13 .1 Local Line : Local Line provides the Customer with a single, voice-grade communications channel .
Each Local Line will include a telephone number .

ISSUED : March 2,2001

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .1 .2 Optional Features (cont .) :

Features Package 2

All Features Package 1
Toll Restriction
Speed Dialing - 8 or 30

Ala Carte Features

Calling Transfer or Three Way Calling
Call Forward Busy
Call Forward No Answer
Speed Dialing - 8 or 30
Toll Restriction
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing
Caller ID- Number 1/
Caller ID with Name and Number
voice Mail
Vanity Number

1/

	

Effective April 1,2001, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers,

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

N
N

N

EFFECTIVE : April 1,2001



MCI WORLDCOM Communications, Inc.

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 4
Original Page No . 263

K3y

	

CI Put)iiq13.1 Local Line (Continued)

	

S®rVia

	

oMrnsseor-

13.1 .3 Local Line and High Capacity Inbound Service Rates and Charges :

	

RECD SEP o 9 1g9c,

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A Local Line and High Capacity Inbound Customer will be charged applicable Non-
Recurring Charges, monthly Recurring Charges and usage charges as specified in
Sections 13.13A 13.1 .3.8 and 13.1 .3.D, respectively . Local Line charges will vary based
on whether the Customer chooses the per call, per minute or unlimited rate option, as
specified in Section 13.1 .3.8 . The usage rates in Section 13.3 will only apply to those
customers who choose the Per Call or Per Minute Option specified in Section 13.1 .3.8 .

A .

(Applies for line restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the
Company . If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within
10 days following the interruption, the .Company reserves the right to discontinue
service . If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply
as for a new installation of service .)

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge, per line

	

$20.50

(Applies for line restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.)

UOV 3~ri9I99~ 8 8

... .~ : ., CMIS50f .r)
rnmiSSiL. .

EFFECTIVE :

=ILED

Sandy Chandler

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Non-Recurring Charges

Line Connection Charge, per line $52.25
Account Setup, per account $0.00
Account Changes, Moves, Additions, per change $10.50
Account Changes, per billing record change $7.75
Line Restoral Charge, per line $15.75
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13 .1 Local Line (Continued)

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .1 .3 Local Line and High Capacity Inbound Service Rates and Charges (cont)

H .

	

Recurring Monthly Charges

Local Line - Line Charge, per line :

Per Call Option 11

	

$16 .70

	

N

Unlimited Option

	

$33.55
Per Minute Option 1/

	

$16.70

	

N

C,

	

Optional Features

ISSUED : March 2,2001

	

EFFECTIVE : April 1,2001

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Monthly Recunino Non-Recurdna

Feature Package 1 $4.50 $10.00
Feature Package 2 $9.50 $10.00
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting $3.00 $5.00
Call Transfer or Three Way Calling $2.00 $5.00
Call Forward Busy $1 .00 $5.00
Call Forward No Answer $1 .00 $5.00
Speed Dialing -e Codes $2.00 $5.00
Speed Dialing -30 Codes $4.00 $5.00
Toll Restriction $3.00 $5.00
Distinctive Ringing $4.00 $6.00
Caller ID- Number 2/ $5.00 $5.00 N
Caller ID with Name and Number $5.00 $5.00 N
Voice Mail $12.00 $10.00
Vanity Number $2.00 $30.00

Usage Rates

The rates in Section 13 .3 will apply .

1/ Effective April 1,2001, this calling option will no longer be available to new subscribers . N
2/ Effective April 1,2001, this feature will no longer be available to new subscribers . N
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13.2 Local Trunk

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
Iftuu J_ct' U ,J

Local Trunk(s) provide Customer with voice-grade communication channel(s) to the Customers
Private Branch Exchange (PBX) or Hybrid Key System . Local Trunks can be provisioned as either
analog or digital and will be provided in the following manner :

13 .2 .1 Local Trunk-Basic : Local Trunk - Basic can be used to carry one-way outbound traffic,
one-way inbound or two-way traffic .

A .

	

One-Way Outbound

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

Provides the Customer with a single analog or digital connection that is restricted
to carry outbound traffic only .

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

FILED
NOV 30199
99- 88

MISSOURIFq;iic Service Commissio :

EFFECTIVE:

NUV 3 01999
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13 .2 Local Trunk (cont.)

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13.2.1 Local Trunk-Basic (Cont .)

B .

	

One-Way Inbound or Two-Way

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

Provides the Customer with a single analog or digital connection that can carry
one-way inbound or two-way traffic .

Features : The following features are available :

Hunting, Caller ID Blocking - Selective

(a)

	

Optional Features

Digital Interface -Digital Interface provides a DS-1 digital
transmission facility operating at 1 .544 Mbps and time division
multiplexed into 24 channels for the connection of Basic [DID]
trunks to the Customer's PBX or trunk-capable Key System .
Digital Interface can be used to carry one-way outbound traffic,
one-way inbound or two-way traffic, Direct Inward Dialing, or a
combination thereof. Applicable Non-Recurring and Recurring
charges can be found in Sections 13.2.1 .C.(1) and 13.2.2.C.(2) .

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

SSacvaC0
9 nrrtPil10>1 %

IIf%9C.e

REc°a SEP 0 91999

FILED

NOV t09199% 8 8
MISSOURI

PLh]]c service Commissio :

EFFECTIVE :

NOV 3 0 1999
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

p~

	

p~r1 Pyiafi""13.2 Local Trunk (cont)

	

$t,~rV7CeS ~.Srt:a> ..s;.

132.1 Local Trunk-Basic (cont .)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

C .

	

Local Trunk-Basic and High Capacity Inbound Service Rates and Charges

A Local Trunk - Basic and High Capacity Inbound Customer will be charged
applicable Non-Recurring Charges, monthly Recurring Charges and usage
charges as specified in Sections 13.2 .1 .C.(1), 13.2.1 .C.(2) and 132 .1 .C.(3),
respectively.

Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by
the Company . If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not
received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves
the right to, discontinue service . If service is discontinued and
subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of
service .

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge, per trunk

	

$20.50

(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension .)

Optional Features

Digital Intetface Channelization Charge, per channel

	

,0.00
FILE

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

!NOV 3 0 199g
99-588

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission.

EFFECTIVE :

NOV 3 0 7999

Non-Recurring Charges

Line Connection Charges, per trunk $52.25
Account Setup, per account $0.00
Account Changes, (Moves, Changes, Additions, per change) $10.50
Account Changes, per Billing Record Change $7.75
Line Restoral Charge, per trunk $15.75
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .2 Local Trunk (cont)

13 .2 .1 Local Trunk-Basic (contj

C .

	

Local Trunk-Basic and High Capacity Inbound Service Rates and Charges

(2)

	

Monthly Recurring Charges

Local Trunk - Basic Charge, per Trunk

Per Call Option 11

	

$18.20

	

N
Flat Rate Option

Analog

	

$43.60
Digital

	

$37.87
Per Minute Option 1/

	

$18.20

	

N

Optional Features

Interim Local Number Portability

	

$ 0 .00/Number
Digital Interface Channelization, Charge Sper channel) $0 .00
Call Number Delivery Blocking Selective

	

$0.00

(31

	

Usage Rates

The rates in section 13 .3 will apply .

1/

	

Effective April 1,2001, this calling option will no longer be available to new subscribers .

ISSUED : March 2,2001

	

EFFECTIVE : April 1, 2001

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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13 .2 Local Trunk (Continued)

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .2 .2 Local Trunk

Direct Inward Dialing (DID) : Provides the Customer with a single analog or digital
connection that can carry one-way, inbound traffic . 1/

	

N

A.

	

Direct Inward Dialing Numbers

Telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 numbers, Additional monthly
charges will apply, as specified in Section 13 .2 .2 .B .(2) .

B .

	

Optional Features

A Local Trunk DID Customer may order the following optional features, at the
rates specified in Section 13 .2 .2 .C .

Interim Local Number Portability (ILNP)

Digital Interface - Digital Interface provides a DS-1 digital transmission facility
operating at 1 .544 Mbps and time division multiplexed into 24 channels for the
connection of Basic [DID] trunks to the Customer's PBX or trunk-capable Key
System . Digital Interface can be used to carry one-way outbound traffic, one-way
Inbound or two-way traffic, Direct Inward Dialing, or a combination thereof .
Applicable Non-Recurring and Recurring charges can be found in Sections
13 .2 .2 .C .11) and 13 .2 .2 .C .M .

1/

	

Effective April 1,2001 analog DID and analog 2 Way Direct service will not be available to new
subscribers .

ISSUED : March 2,2001

	

EFFECTIVE : April 1,2001

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

N
N
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ISSUED : September 9, 1999

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13.2 Local Trunk (Continued)

	

Kll~S COt"Puuet)p4 Fae c;r ,
13.2.2 Local Trunk (Continued)

	

U1) SEP 0 91999
C.

	

Direct Inward Dialing and High Capacity Inbound Service Rates and Charges: A
Customer who orders a Local Trunk - DID trunk and High Capacity inbound
Service will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring
Charges as specified in Sections 13.2.2.C .(1) and 13.2.2.C .(2) .

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 4
Original Page No. 270

(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated
by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not
received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves
the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and
subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of
service.)

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge, per Trunk

	

$20.50

(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension )
FILED

EFFECTIVE :

NOV 3 0 1999
99-588

MISSOURI

Sandy Chandler

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Non-Recurring Charges

Installation

Initial Block of 20 DID Numbers $186.00
Each Addt'I Block of 20 DID Numbers (up to 1000) $31 .00
Initial Block of 100 DID Numbers $170.50
Each AddfI Block of 100 DID Numbers $170.50
Line Connection, per DID trunk $195.75
Account Setup, per account $ 0.00
Account Changes (moves, changes, additions) $10.50
Account Changes, per Billing Record Change $ 7.75
Line Restoral Charge, per Trunk $15.75
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13 .2 Local Trunk (Continued)

13 .2 .2 Local Trunk (Continued)

C.

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Direct Inward Dialing and High Capacity Inbound Service Rates and Charges

(Cony.)

Sandy Chandler

Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, CA 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 4

Ist Revised Page No . 271

Cancels Original Page No . 271

EFFECTIVE: July 7, 2000

Monthly Recurring Charges

Local Trunk - DID Charge, per trunk :

Analog

Digital

$90.70
$37.87

DID number charge, per ea . block of 20 numbers $0.00
Per Block of 100 numbers $23.50
Interim Local Number Portability, per number $0.00
Digital Interface Channelization Charge, per channel $0.00
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .2 Local Trunk (Continued)

13 .2 .3 Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct
Provides the customer with a two-way direct dial digital or analog connection which can
carry both inbound and outbound traffic and the ability to route a block of numbers to a
trunk group, receive outpulsed digits on incoming calls through that trunk group and make
outgoing calls using the same trunks . 1/

A.

	

2 Way Direct Dialing Numbers : Telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of
20 or 100 numbers . Non-Recurring Charges and monthly recurring charges will
apply, as specified in Sections 13 .2 .3 .B .(1) and 13 .2 .3 .6 .121 .

e .

	

2 Way Direct and High Capacity Inbound Service Rates and Charges : A
customer who orders a Local Trunk will be charged applicable Non-Recurring
Charges, monthly Recurring Charges, and usage rates as specified in Sections
13 .2 .3 .6 ./11, 13 .2 .3 .8 .121, and 13 .3 .

Features : The following features are available :

Standard Features
Touchtone
Calling Number Delivery Blocking - Selective
Hunting (Circular, Sequential, and Uniforn Call Distribution)

1/

	

Effective April 1,2001 analog DID and analog 2 Way Direct service will not be available to new

	

N
subscribers .

	

N

ISSUED : March 2,2001

	

EFFECTIVE : April 1,2001

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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13 .2 Local Trunk (Continued)

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .2 .3 Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct (font .)

B. (font .)

Optional Features :
Interim Local Number Portability
Calling Number Delivery Blocking (Complete)

Digital Interface Channelization Charge
(Per Channel)

Digital Interface- Digital Interface provides a DS-1 digital transmission facility
operating at 1 .544 Mops and time division multiplexed into 24 channels for the
connection of Basic (DID] trunks to the Customer's PBX or trunk-capable Key
System .

Digital Interface can be used to carry one-way outbound traffic, one-way Inbound
or two-way traffic, Direct Inward Dialing, or a combination thereof . Applicable Non-
Recurring and Recurring charges can be found in Sections 13 .2 .3 .B .(1) and
13 .2 .33 .12) .

	

N

ISSUED : November 2, 1999

	

EFFECTIVE : December 2, 1999

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .2 Local Trunk (Continued)

13 .2 .3 Local Trunk -

ISSUED : November 2,

	

1999

	

EFFECTIVE :

	

December 2, 1999

Sandy Chandler

Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328

2 Way Direct (font .)

Non-Recurring Charges

Installation

Initial Block of 20 DID Numbers $186.00
Each Addt'1 Block of 20 DID Numbers (up to 1000) $31 .00
Initial Block of 100 DID Numbers $170.50
Each Addt'1 Block of 100 DID Numbers $170.50
Line Connection, per DID trunk $195.75
Account Setup, per account $ 0.00
Account Changes (moves, changes, additions) $10.50
Account Changes, per Billing Record Change $ 7.75
Line Restoral Charge, per Trunk $15.75
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .2 Local Trunk (Continued)

13 .2 .3 Local Trunk - 2 Way Direct

(Cont . I
(1) (font .)

(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated
by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not
received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves
the right to discontinue service, If service is

'
discontinued and

subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of
service,)

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge, per Trunk

	

$20,50
(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension,)

(2)

	

Monthly Recurring Charges

ISSUED : March 2,2001

	

EFFECTIVE : April 1, 2001

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Local Trunk - DID Charge, per trunk
Per Minute/Per Call Options 1/ N

St . Louis :
Analog 2/ $72.56 N
Digital $30.00

Flat Rate Option
St . Louis:

Analog 2/ $90.70 N
Digital $37.87

DID number charge, per ea . block of 20 numbers $10.00
Per Block of 100 numbers $23.50
Interim Local Number Portability, per number $*0.00
Digital Interface Channelization Charge, per channel $0.00
Calling Number Delivery Blocking - Complete 3/ $0.00 T

1/ Effective April 1,2001, this calling option will no longer be available to new subscribers, N
2/ Effective April 1,2001 analog DID and analog 2 Way Direct service will not be available to new N

subscribers, N
3/ Available only to Social Service and Law Enforcement Agencies (See Definitions Section - Caller T

ID Blocking/Calling Number Delivery Blocking) .
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13 .3 Usage Rates

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

All Local Exchange Service Customers must order service on a per call, per minute, or unlimited
monthly usage basis . For Customers who elect the per call and per minute options, these rates
will apply to all outgoing direct-dialed calls placed to stations within the caller's local exchange
area, as defined herein . If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is
rounded to the nearest whole cent .

13 .3 .1 Per Call Usage Rate : 1/

	

$0 .07

The following rates will be applied on a per minute basis . Peak rates will apply from 8 :00
a .m . through 5 :00 p.m . Monday through Friday . Off-Peak rates will apply at all other
times .

-------------- peak

	

- ---------- .

	

-------.---Off-Peak

	

---- .- .----

1st Min

	

Add'1 Min

	

1st Min

	

Add, 1 Min

$0.044 $0.014

	

$0.033 $0.011

1/

	

Effective April 1,2001, this calling option will no longer be available to new subscribers .

ISSUED : March 2,2001

	

EFFECTIVE :

	

April

	

1,2001

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

N

13 .3 .2 Per Minute Usage Rate 1/

	

N
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13 .4 Term Plan

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .4 .1 MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan

The MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed Local
Exchange Service term plans far customers who subscribe to MCI WorldCom On-Net
interstate service . Customers who enroll in this term plan must have their facilities based

Company Local Exchange service usage billed to a single MCI WorldCom On-Net invoice .

Customers subscribing to this tern plan will receive discounts as set forth below, in lieu of

all other tariffed term plans . The discounts will be applied to the following recurring
charges : Local Line Charge, Local Trunk-Basic Charge, Local Trunk-DID Charge, Local

Trunk-2 Way Direct Charge, DID/2 Way Direct Number Charge, Local ISDN PRI T-1
charge, as well as local service usage charges,

The Volume Commitment will be determined based upon the Qualifying Volume received
by the Company, or any affiliate of the Company, from customer's facilities based Local
Exchange service, as defined in Section 13 .4 .2 and the Qualifying Volume of customer's
other telecommunications services .

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : July 7, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328
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13 .4 Term Plan (CONT.)

SECTION 13- MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13.4 .1 MCI WortdCom On-Net Term Plan (cont.)
Discounts: Customers will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume

N

1/ Beginning October 27,2000, monthly volume commitments will no longer be available to new

	

N
customers.

	

N

ISSUED : September 27, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE: October 27, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

11volume Commitment
---------Term Commitment/Discount-----------
1year 2year 3year 4 years 5year

$100 /month 5,0% 8,070 11,0% 14,0% 17.0%
$ 250 /month 5.0 8.0 11,0 14.0 17.0
$ 500 /month 5.0 8,0 11,0 14,0 17.0
$1,000/month 10,0 13,0 16,0 19 .0 22,0
$ 2,000 /month 10,0 13,0 16,0 19,0 22.0
$ 3,000 /month 10,0 13,0 16 .0 19,0 22.0
$4,000 /month 10 .0 13!0 16 .0 19,0 22.0
$5,000/month 12,0 15 .0 18,0 21,0 24.0
$ 7,000 /month 12,0 15 .0 18 .0 21 .0 24.0
$1,200 /annual 5,0 8,0 11 .0 14.0 17.0
$3,000 /annual 5.0 8,0 11 .0 14 .0 17 .0
$6,000/annual 5,0 8,0 11!0 14 .0 17 .0
$12,000 /annual 10.0 13!0 16 .0 19,0 22.0
$24,000 /annual 10 .0 13 .0 16 .0 19,0 22 .0
$36,000 /annual 10 .0 13!0 16 .0 19,0 22.0
$48,000 /annual 10 .0 13 .0 16 .0 19,0 22,0
$60,000 ]annual 12.0 15 .0 18 .0 21 .0 24,0
$84,000 /annual 12 .0 15 .0 18 .0 21 .0 24,0
$120,000lannual 14 .0 17.0 20,0 23.0 26,0
$180,000 /annual 14,0 17 .0 20.0 23,0 26,0
$100,000lanhpal 16 .0 19 .0 22.0 25,0 28.0
$600,000 /annual 18 .0 21 .0 24.0 27,0 30.0
$ 900,000/annual 21 .0 24.0 27.0 30 .0 30.0
$1 .2M/annual 24.0 27.0 30.0 30.0 30,0
$1 .8M/annual 27.0 30,0 30.0 30,0 30.0
$2.4M/annual 30.0 30,0 30.0 30.0 30.0
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13 .4 Term Plan (Continued)

ISSUED : March 21,2000

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13 .4 .2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan

The Local MCI WorldCom on-Net Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term

plans, available to facilities based standalone local exchange service customers .

Customers who subscribe to Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan are subject to the

following conditions :

Definition of Terms

Qualifying Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring charges and usage of

the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts : Local Line

Charge, Local Trunk-Basic Charge, Local Trunk-DID Charge, Local Trunk-2 Way

Direct Charge, DID/2 Way Direct Number Charges, Local ISDN PRI T-1 charge,

	

T

recurring and non-recurring charges for Standard and Optional Features, as well

as local service usage charges . Charges for the following are not included as

Qualifying Volume and are not calculated in satisfaction of the Local MCI

WorldCom On-Net Term Plan volume commitment : Non-Recurring charges for

Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct ;

Directory Assistance usage ; non-recurring and recurring charges for Directory

Listings ; Operator Assisted Surcharges (including Busy Line Verification and Busy

Line Interrupt), and taxes .

Eligible Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring charges and usage of the

following, after the application of promotional and other discounts : Local Line

Charge, Local Trunk-Basic Charge, Local Trunk-DID Charge, Local Trunk-2 Way

Direct Charge, DID/2 Way Direct Number Charges, Local ISDN PRI T-1 charge,

as well as local service usage charges . Charges for the following are not included

as Eligible Volume and will not receive Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan

volume discounts : Non-Recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic,

Local Trunk-DID, and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct recurring and non-recurring

charges for Standard and Optional Features ; Directory Assistance usage ; non-

recurring and recurring charges for Directory Listings ; Operator Assisted

Surcharges (including Busy Line Verification and Busy Line Interrupt), and taxes .

Sandy Chandler

Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE : April 20,2000
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13.4 Term Plan (Continued)

SECTION 13- MCI WORLDCOM C)N-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13.4 .2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

B.

	

Term Commitment and Renewal Options

A customer must commit to service for a term of either one, two, three, four, or
five years, The term of service will commence no earlier than the first day of the
next billing month in which the customer subscribes to the plan . A plan will
automatically renew for an equivalent term and volume commitment upon
expiration of its term unless the customer provides written notification to cancel
the Local MCI WorldCom on-Net Term Plan, which must be received by the
Company no more than 30 days after expiration of the existing term . If the
customer cancels the existing term plan within 30 days after expiration of the
existing term, the customer will receive the discounts for which the customer
qualities during the 30-day period following the expiration of the existing term of
service,

c.

	

Volume commitment

A customer may elect a Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan monthly volume
commitment of one of the following amounts, calculated after the application of
promotional and other discounts : $100 ; $250; $500; $1,000 ; $2,000; $3,000 ;
$4,000 ; $5,000 ; $7,000, or an annual volume commitment of one of the following
amounts, calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts :
$1,200, $3,000, $6,000, $12,000, $24,000, $36,000, $48,000, $60,000, $84,000,
$120,000 ; $180,000: $300,000 ; $600,000, $900,000, $1 .2M, $13M, and $2.4M .
The customer's volume commitment will be based upon the customer's Qualifying
Volume . At any time during the term of service, a customer may elect a higher
equivalent annualized volume commitment . If a customer so elects, the term of
service expiration date will not change, The new volume commitment will apply
beginning in the following month for monthly commitments and as of the
beginning of the commitment year in which the new volume commitment is
elected for annual commitments, The discounts associated with the new
commitment volume level apply to charges and usage only from the new election
date forward,

ISSUED : September 27, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : October 27, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

MJsa

	

cF PauheQ
13.4 Term Plan (Continued)

	

CerVrces
c

?-'tre':,sK3,i, ;

13.4.2 Local MCI WorIdCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

D .

	

Underutilization Charges

E .

	

Early Termination Charges

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

	

EFFECTIVE :
rkuini Jfa

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

If at the end of any year of the term of service, a customer fails to satisfy its
annual volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference between the
customers actual Qualifying Volume in that year and the annual volume
commitment . If at the end of any month of the term of service, a customer fails to
satisfy its monthly volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference
between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that month and the monthly
volume commitment .

Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: If (i) the customer's use of Local
Exchange Service under a Local MCI WorIdCom On-Net Term Plan equals or
exceeds the Customers equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment or
monthly volume commitment and (ii) at the time of termination the customer is
enrolled in a new Local MCI WorIdCom On-Net Term Plan with a volume
commitment which equals or exceeds the Customer's existing volume

commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability
as follows: (i) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three
months of the term of service if the customer's Local MCI WorIdCom On-Net Term
Plan's term commitment is one year: or (ii) the customer may terminate service at
any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customers new
Local MCI WorIdCom On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is equal to or greater
than two years.

Cancellation . or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services
furnished under the Local MCI WorIdCom On-Net Term Plan prior to the
expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan
and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge
equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50% of all of
each annual or monthly volume commitment for each

yeinLtaa'p~
the

unfulfilled term of service.

NOV 3 0 1999

NOV 3 0 1999
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13 .4 Term Plan (Continued)
13 .4 .2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

F. Discounts
Customers will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges
and usage,

----------Term Commitment/Discount --------

ISSUED: September 27, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE: October 27, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

N

N

11 Beginning October 27,2000, monthly volume commitments will no longer be available to new

	

N
customers .

	

N

Volume-Commitment 11 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years

$ 100 /month 0.0% 3.0% 6.0% 9.0% 12.0%
$ 250 /month 0.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 12.0
$ 500 /month 0.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 12.0
$.1,0001month 5.0 8.0 11 .0 14.0 17.0
$ 2,000 /month 5.0 8.0 11 .0 14.0 17.0
$ 3,000 /month 5.0 8.0 11.0 14 .0 17.0
$ 4,000 /month 5.0 8.0 11 .0 14.0 17.0
$ 5,000 /month 7.0 10.0 13.0 16.0 19.0
$ 7,000 /month 7 .0 10.0 13.0 16.0 19.0
$1,200/annual 0.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 12.0
$ 3,000 /annual 0.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 12.0
$ 6,000 /annual 0.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 12.0
$12,000 /annual 5.0 8.0 11 .0 14.0 17.0
$24,000 /annual 5.0 8.0 11.0 14.0 17.0
$36,000 /annual 5.0 8.0 11 .0 14.0 17.0
$ 48,000 /annual 5.0 8.0 11 .0 14 .0 17.0
$ 60,000 /annual 7.0 10.0 13.0 16.0 19.0
$ 84,000 /annual 7.0 10.0 13.0 16 .0 19.0
$120,000 /annual 9.0 12.0 15.0 18 .0 21 .0
$180,000 /annual 9.0 12.0 15.0 18.0 21.0
$ 300,000 lapnual 11 .0 14.0 17.0 20.0 23.0
$ 600,000 /annual 13.0 16 .0 19.0 22.0 25.0
$ 900,00annual 16.0 19 .0 22 .0 25.0 25.0
$1 .2M/annual 19.0 22.0 25 .0 25.0 25.0
$1 .8M/annual 22.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0
$2.4M/annual 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : July 7, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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ISSUED : June 6, 2000

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE : July 7, 2000
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13.6 Miscellaneous Services

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13.6 .1 Directory Assistance

A Customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers within its
local calling area by calling the Directory Assistance operator .

A.

	

The Customer will be allowed to make up to 3 calls per month to Directory
Assistance at no charge . Each call to Directory Assistance thereafter will be
charged as follows:

Per Call

	

$0.48

	

I

The Customer may request a maximum of two telephone numbers per call to
Directory Assistance service.

B.

	

Acredit will be given for calls to Directory Assistance as follows:

The Customer experiences poor transmission or is cut-off during the call ;
or

The Customer is given an incorrect telephone number .

To obtain such a credit, the Customer must notify its Customer Service
representative .

ISSUED: December 14,1999

	

EFFECTIVE: January 13, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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13 .6 Miscellaneous Services (cont.)

	

w _ P1jbla-k

13.6.2 Operator Assistance

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

RECD S LE P 0 9 1999
A Customer may obtain the assistance of a local operator to complete local exchange
telephone calls in the following manner. In addition to the rates specified in the preceding
Sections 13.1-13.6, surcharges as specified in (A) will apply :

Third Number Billing Provides the Customer with the capability to charge a local call to a
third number which is different from the called or calling party . The party answering at the
third number has the option to refuse acceptance of the charges in advance or when
queried by the operator .

Collect Calls : Provides the Customer with the capability to charge a call to the called
party. On the operator announcement of a collect call, the called party has the option to
refuse acceptance of charges in advance or when queried by the operator .

Calling Cards : Provides the Customer with the capability to place a call using a calling
card of an Interexchange Carrier with or without the assistance of an operator .

Person to Person : Calls completed with the assistance of an operator to a particular
Station and person specified by the caller . The call may be billed to the called party.

Station to Station : Calls complete with the assistance of an operator to a particular
Station . The call may be billed to the called party.

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE:

NOV 3 0 1990,
99-5 88

MISSOURI
PLbii. Service Commissic.

NOV 3 0 1999
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13.6 Miscellaneous Services (cant.)

	

~350~ff ~U~?~i

13.6.2 Operator Assistance (cant.)
RECD SEP

	

Ig9
General Assistance : The Customer has the option to request general information from the
operator, such as dialing instructions, country or city codes, area code information and
Customer Service 8XX telephone numbers, but does not request the operator to complete
the call .

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

A .

	

Operator Assisted Surcharges : The following surcharges will be applied on a per
call basis .

B .

	

Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service : Busy Line Verification and Interrupt
Service, which is fumished where and to the extent that facilities permit, provides
the Customer with the following options :

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE :

FILED

NOV 9 9 1995 8 8

MiSSUURI
Public Service COmm'SSIO1

NOV 3 0 1999

Third Number Billing $2.40
Collect Calling $1 .00
Person to Person $2.40
Station to Station (Operator Assist) $1 .10
General Assistance N/C
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13.6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

13.6.2 Operator Assistance (Continued)

B .

	

Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service (Continued)

sa.

	

80'Wr Pui ll9< . .

RECD SEP 0 91999

Busy Line Verification : Upon request of the calling party, the Company
will determine if the line is clear or in use and report to the calling party .

(2)

	

Busy Line Verification with Interrupt The operator will interrupt the call on
the called line only if the calling party indicates an emergency and
requests interruption .

(3)

	

Rates:

	

Rates for Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service, as
specified below, will apply under the following circumstances :

(a)

	

The operator verifies that the line is busy with a call in progress.

(b)

	

The operator verifies that the line is available for incoming calls .

(c)

	

The operator verifies that the called number is busy with a call in
progress and the Customer requests interruption . The operator
will then interrupt the call, advising the called party the name of
the calling party . Both the interrupt and verification charges will
apply.

Busy Line Verification

	

$1 .20
Busy Line interrupt

	

$1.85

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

	

EFFECTIVE .

Sandy Chandler

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Per Request

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999

MISMI

	

5 8 8

Public; Service Commissic"
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SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13.6 Miscellaneous Services Continued

	

mk13sr'i Publicf~t~/C~ L°_r/pai : ;_4F,_

13.6.3 Directory Listings

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

RECD SEEP 0 ~9 1999

The Company shall provide for a single directory listing, termed the primary listing, in the
telephone directory published by the dominant exchange service provider in the
Customer's exchange area, of the Station number which is designated as the Customer's
main billing number . Directory listings of additional Company Station numbers, other than
the Customer's main billing number, associated with a Customers service will be provided
for a monthly recurring charge per listing .

A .

	

The Company reserves the right to limit the length of any listing in the directory by
the use of abbreviations when, in its judgment, the clarity of the listing or the
identification of the Customer is not impaired thereby . Where more than one line is
required to properly list the Customer, no additional charge is made .

B.

	

The Company may refuse a listing which is known not to constitute a legally
authorized or adopted name, contains obscenities in the name, or any listing
which, in the opinion of the Company, is likely to mislead or deceive calling
persons as to the identity of the listed party, or is a contrived name used for
advertising purposes or to secure a preferential position in the directory or is more
elaborate than is reasonably necessary to identify the listed party . The Company,
upon notification to the Customer, will withdraw any listing that is found to be in
violation of its rules with respect thereto .

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

NOV 3 0 199
99- 88

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

EFFECTIVE :

FILED

NOV 3 0 1999
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NAISS uri Put)6FG13.6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

	

serve'-e` orr'rrer_%s;e>r

13.6.3 Directory Listings (Continued)

	

ITEC, SEP 0 9 1999

C.

	

Each listing must be designated government or business to be placed in the
appropriate section of the directory . In order to aid the user of the directory, and
to avoid misleading or deceiving the calling party as to the identity of the listed
party, only business listings may be placed in the Business Section . The
Company, upon notification to the Customer, will withdraw any listing that is found
to be in violation of its rules with respect thereto .

D .

	

In order for listings to appear in an upcoming directory, the Customer must furnish
the listing to the Company in time to meet the directory publishing schedule.

E .

	

Directory listings are provided in connection with each Customer service as
specified herein,

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Primary Listing A primary listing contains the name of the Customer, or
the name under which a business is regularly conducted, as well as the
address and telephone number of the Customer . This listing is provided
at no additional charge .

NOV 3 0 1999
fig-5 88
ISSOURI

Publis Service Commissio:-

EFFECTIVE

IF ILED

Sandy Chandler

	

NOV 3 0 1999Six Concourse Parkway
Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328
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13.6 Miscellaneous Services(Continued)

	

~ONS

	

nyIffcICA

	

6rTlrYlt33 pr "

13.6.3 Directory Listings (Continued)

E . (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

RECD SEP 0 91999

(2)

	

Additional Listings : In connection with business service, additional listings
are available only in the names of Authorized Users of the Customer's
service, as defined herein, Rates for additional listings are specified in
Section 7 and 8 .

3)

	

Nonpublished Listings: Listings that are not printed in directories nor
available from Directory Assistance .

A Nonpublished Telephone Service will be furnished, at the Customer's
request providing for the omission or deletion of the Customer's telephone
listing from the telephone directory and, in addition, the Customer's
telephone listing will be omitted or deleted from the directory assistance
records . Rates for Nonpublished Listings are specified in Section 7 and
8 .

(4)

	

Nonlisted Numbers: A Nonlisted number will be furnished, at the
Customer's request, providing for the omission or deletion of the
Customers listing from the telephone directory . Such listings will be
carried in the Company's directory assistance and other records and will
be given to any calling party . Rates for Nonlisted Listings are specified in
Section 7 and 8 .

EFFECTIVE :

FILED
NOV 3 0~9

"a

ce
MISSOURI

Public Servi

Sandy Chandler

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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M1sp

	

ri Qut}!iq
13.6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

	

S®rVIC®

13.6 .3 Directory Listings (Continued)

E . (Continued)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

RECD SEP0 4 1999

Foreign Listings : Where available, a listing in a phone directory which is
not in the Customer's immediate calling area. The Customer will be
charged the rates specified in the tariff published by the specific
exchange carrier providing the Foreign Listing .

(6)

	

Alternate Call Listings : Where available, a listing which references a
telephone number which is not the primary listing for the Customer. The
Customer must provide written verification that the alternate telephone
number is authorized to accept calls . Rates for alternate call listings are
specified in Section 7 and 8 .

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

FILED

N990 59$8
MISSOURI

Public Service Comrnissio ;

EFFECTIVE :

NOV 3 0 1999
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13.6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

13.6.3

	

Directory Listings (Continued)

E . (Continued)

It

	

(per listing or per number)

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

4AnrMicsil?Utti Publei

RECD SEP 0 9 i9y

(7)

	

Non-Recurring Charges :

	

Non-Recurring Charges associated with
Directory Listings are as follows :

Primary Listing

	

NIC
Additional Listing

	

$9.50
Non-Listed Number

	

$6.00
Non-Published Number

	

$6.00

Primary Listing

	

N/C
Additional Listing

	

$ 2.45
Non-Listed Number (Per Number)

	

$1.20
Non-Published Number

	

$1.60
Alternate Call Listing

	

$2.45

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Non-Recurring 1/

Recurring Charges: Monthly Recurring Charges associated with Directory
Listings are as follows :

Monthly 1/

EFFECTIVE

FILED

99- 1W9a
MISSOURI

Public Service CommissID"

NOV 3 0 1999
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13.6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) =+'aril L'~s

	

f=e~ .̂" :Y:IS3lv+

13 .6 .4

	

Emergency Services (Enhanced 911)

Allows Customers to reach appropriate emergency services including police, fire and
medical services . Enhanced 911 has the ability to selectively route an emergency call to
the primary E911 provider so that it reaches the correct emergency service located closest
to the caller . In addition, the Customer's address and telephone information will be
provided to the primary E911 provider for display at the Public Service Answering Point
(PSAP) .

13 .6 .5

	

Vanity Telephone Numbers

ISSUED : September 9, 1999

RECD S EP 0 9 1999

At the request of the Customer, the Company may assign a telephone number with the
last four digits selected by the Customer.

The following charges will apply for Vanity Telephone Numbers :

Non-Recurring, per number

	

Monthly Recurring, per number

$30.00

	

$2.00

FILED

Novg3 0 1~q8 8

MI$SOuRl
Ftimi: Service COfpMISSIO:

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328

NOV 3 4 1999
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13.6

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
SSjui'1 Put)(!~

Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

13.6.6 Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS)

13.6 .7 Presubscription

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

Enables deaf, hard-of-hearing or speech-impaired persons who use a Text Telephone
(TT) or similar devices to communicate freely with the hearing population not using TT and
visa versa . A Customer will be able to access the state provider to complete such calls .

PIC-2 allows Customers to presubscribe to their carrier of choice for intraLATA toll calls,
without dialing the Access Code. The following charge applies each time the Customer
requests a change to their intraLATA PIC . This charge applies per line or per trunk for
each Local Line or Local Trunk PIC change requested, subsequent to the initial
designation :

PIC-2 Change, per line or per trunk

	

$1.49

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE :

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

FILED

Nov 3 0
9g"
MI$SUURl

Public Service Commissic:

NOV 3 0 1999
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13 .7 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service

13.7 .1 Description

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

FX Service enables a Customer to receive Company-provided Exchange Access Service
at a point outside the Local Exchange Service Area that normally serves the customer's
location . FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only .
Customers subscribing to FX service must purchase an entire T-1 and meet the following
conditions: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be inbound local ; and 2) the average
off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes .

The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage Services rates which apply to a FX
Exchange Access Service are the same as those which regularly apply to other Company-
provided Exchange Access Services bearing the same NPA-NXX designation .

Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not
limited to "911" emergency numbers . This restriction is required in order to assure that
emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical
area associated with the Customer's telephone number.The Company strongly
recommends that each Customer maintain at least one telephone exchange service
access line bearing an NPA-NXX designation associated with the Customer's actual
geographic location for emergency use.

FX Service customers are not eligible to enroll in the On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net
Term Plan discount programs .

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE:

AesrAVTe81W,q
.?~Ublli9r>RFC'D

SEP 0 91999

FILED

Nov99 195 8 8

MISSOURI
Ptalic Service COMMISSIC :
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13.7 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

13.7.1 Description (Continued)

A . Features

ISSUED: September 9, 1999

The following features are available :

Standard
Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution)
Touchtone

Optional
Vanity Number

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE :

RECD SLP 0 91999

Nov 3 0 1999

MT550URI
8 8
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13 .7 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

13 .7 .1 Description (Continued)

B .

	

FX Service Rates and Charges

A FX service customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges and
monthly recurring charges as specified in Sections 13 .7 .1 .B .(l)and 13 .7 .1 .n .(2),
respectively . DID functionality and blocks of DID numbers will be available at no
additional charge for up to a 100 DID numbers, Charges for volume of DID

	

N
numbers greater than 100 will apply as specified in Section 13 .2 .2 .

	

N

(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated
by the Company, If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not
received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves
the right to discontinue service . If service is discontinued and
subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of
service.)

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : July 7,2000

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge, per trunk S 20.50

(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated

Optional Features

Vanity Number $30.00

Non-Recurring Charges

Account Setup, per account $0.00
Account Changes, per Billing Record Changes $7.75
Account Changes (Moves, Changes, Additions, Per Change) $10.50
Line Restoral Charge, per trunk $ 15.75
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ISSUED : September 9, 1999

Ss1r"VM1,?Pusms cs . .

BCD SEP 0 91999

EFFECTIVE :

FILED

Nov 3 fl 1999
99-5 88
MISSOURI

Publicsice commissia: .

Sandy Chandler

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

13.7 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

13.7.1 Description (Continued)

B . FX Service Rates and Charges (Cont.)

(2) Monthly Recurring Charges

FX Charge $25.00

Trunk Charge,
(per trunk)
Digital $100.00

Optional Features
Vanity Number $2.00
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13 .7

	

Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

13 .7 .1 Description (Continued)

C .

	

Term Plans N

The FX Service Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans,

available to FX Service customers . Customers who subscribe to FX Service Term

Plan are subject to the following conditions :

Definition of Terms :

Qualifying volume is the customer's total monthly recurring FX Service Digital Per

Trunk charge, monthly recurring FX charge, monthly recurring charges for FX

Service Optional Features and monthly recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI

Optional Features, after the application of promotional and other discounts . Charges

for the following are not included as Qualifying Volume and are not calculated in

satisfaction of the FX Service Term Plan volume commitment Non-recurring

charges for FX Service ; non-recurring charges for FX Service Optional Features ;

non-recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI, and taxes .

Eligible Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring FX Service Digital Per

Trunk charge and FX charge, after the application of promotional and other

discounts, charges for following are not included as Eligible Volume and will not

receive FX Service Term Plan volume discounts : Non-recurring charges for FX

Service ; non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for FX Service Optional

Features ; non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI Optional

Features, and taxes .

	

N

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : July 7, 2000

Sandy Chandler

Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328
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13 .7 Foreign Exchange [FX) Service (Continued)

13 .7 .1 Description (Continued)

C.

	

Term Plans (Continued)
Term Commitment and Renewal Options : A customer must commit to a service for a
term of either one, two, three, four, or five years . The term of service will commence
no earlier than the first day of the next billing month in which the customer
subscribes to the plan . A plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and
volume commitment upon expiration of its term unless the customer provides written
notification to cancel the FX Service Term Plan, which must be received by the
Company no more than 30 days after expiration of the existing term . If the customer
cancels the existing term plan within 30 days after expiration of the existing term, the
customer will receive the discounts for which the customer qualifies during the 30-
day period following the expiration of the existing tern of service .

Volume Commitment : A customer may elect a FX Service Term Plan monthly
volume commitment of one of the following amounts, calculated after the application
of promotional and other discounts : $100 ; $250 ; $500 ; $1,000 ; $2,000 ; $3,000 ;
$4,000 ; $5,000 ; $7,000, or an annual volume commitment of the following amounts,
calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts : $120,000 ;
$180,000 ; $300,000 ; $600,000 ; $900,000 ; $1,2 million; $1 .8 million, $2,4 million .
The customer's volume commitment will be based upon the customer's Qualifying
Volume . At any time during the term of service, a customer may elect a higher
equivalent Annualized volume commitment . If a customer so elects, the term of
service expiration date will not change, The new volume commitment will apply
beginning in the following month for monthly commitments and as of the beginning
of the commitment year in which the new volume commitment is elected for annual
commitments . The discounts associated with the new commitment volume level
apply to charges and usage only from the new election date forward .

Underutilization Charges : If at the end of any year of the term of service, a ccs :
fails to satisfy its annual volume commitment, the customer must pay the d: .'feren,e
between the customer's actual Qualifying volume in that year and the annual
volume commitment . If at the end of any month of the term of service, a customer
fails to satisfy its monthly volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference
between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that month and the monthly
volume commitment .

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : July 7, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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13 .7 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

13 .7 .1 Description (Continued)

C .

	

Term Plans (Continued)

	

N

Early Termination Charges :

Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: It (I) the customer's use of FX
Service under a FY, Service Term Plan equals or exceeds the customer's equivalent
annualized minimum volume commitment or monthly volume commitment and (II) at
the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new FX Service Term Plan with
a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the customer's existing volume
commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability
as follows : (I) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three
months of the term of service if the customer's FX Service Term Plan's term
commitment is one year : or, (II) the customer may terminate service at any time
during the last six months of the term of service if the customer's new FX Service
Term Plan's term commitment if equal to or greater than two years.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services
furnished under the FX Service Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed

term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed
tand required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge

for the year of termination plus 50% of all of each annual or monthly volume
commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service .

	

N

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : July 7, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
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13 .7 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

13 .7 .1 Description (Continued)

C .

	

Term Plans (Continued)

	

N

Discounts : Customer will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume
charges and usage,

ISSUED : June 6, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE : July 7, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

N

Term Commitment/Discount
Volume Commitment 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years

$100/month 0 .0% 3 .0% 6 .0°% 9 .0% 12 .0%
250/month 0 .0 3 .0 6 .0 9 .0 12 .0
500/month 0 .0 3 .0 6 .0 9 .0 12 .0
1 .000/month 5 .0 8 .0 11 .0 14 .0 17 .0
2 .000/month 5 .0 8 .0 11 .0 14 .0 17 .0
3 .000/month 5 .0 8 .0 11 .0 14 .0 17 .0
4 .000/month 5 .0 8 .0 11 .0 14 .0 17 .0
5 .000/month 7 .0 10 .0 13 :0 16 .0 19 .0
7 .000/month 7 .0 10 .0 13 .0 16 .0 19 .0

120 .000/annual 9 .0 12 .0 15 .0 18 .0 21 .0
180 .000/annual 9 .0 12 .0 15 .0 18 .0 21.0
300 .000/annual 11 .0 14 .0 17 .0 20 .0 23 .0
600 .000/annual 13 .0 16 .0 19 .0 22 .0 25 .0
900 .000/annual 16 .0 19 .0 22 .0 25 .0 25 .0
1 .2M/annual 19 .0 22 .0 25 .0 25 .0 25 .0
1 .BM/annual 22 .0 25 .0 25 .0 25 .0 25 .0
2 .4M/annual 25 .0 25 .0 25 .0 25 .0 25 .0
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13 .8 Local ISDN Primary,Rate Intetface (Local ISDN PRI)

	

N

Local ISDN-PRI is an alternative arrangement for individual local exchange services such as Local

Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID . Local ISDN-PRI is provisioned at the 1 .544 Mbps rate via the

Primary Rate Interface standard of the Integrated Services Digital Network (1SDN1 . Local ISDN-

PRI provides the Customer with the capabilities of simultaneous access, transmission and

switching of voice, data and imaging services via channelized transport .

13 .8 .1 Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement - One or more Service Configurations can be

combined to create a Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement . Customers may have

multiple Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangements per location, however for each Service

Arrangement one Service Configuration 1 must be included . The controlling D channel

will always reside on Service Configuration 1 .

The D channel is a 64 Kbps channel that carries signaling and control for the B channels,

The capabilities of the D channel are contained within the customer's Service

Configuration .

The ISDN Digital Facility is ordered separately and not included as part of the Service

Configuration .

13 .8 .1 .1

	

Service Configuration 1- The first Service Configuration for any Local

ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement must be a Service Configuration 1,

Service Configuration 1 provides twenty-three (23) 64 Kbps B channels

and one (1) primary 64 Kbps D signaling channel . The primary D channel

is an-out-of band signaling channel used to control and route all of the B

channel traffic within the Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement,

13 .8 .1 .2

	

Service Configuration 2 - This configuration is only available in

conjunction with Service Configuration 1 . It provides an additional

twenty-four (24) 64 Rbps B channels which are controlled by the D

channel on Service Configuration 1 . Multiple Service Configuration 2s

may be associated with a Service Configuration 1 subject to switching

equipment limitations,

The bearer (or B) channels are used for information transfer between

users . B channels provide the same features as Local Trunk Basic and

Local Trunk DID . To receive the DID capability, customers must order

separately DID telephone numbers, as found in Section 13 .2 .2 preceding .

ISSUED : March 21,2000

	

EFFECTIVE : Aprii 20,2000

Sandy Chandler

Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328

N
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13 .8 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Cant .)

	

N

13 .8 .1 Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement (Cant .)

ISSUED : March 21,2000

SECTION 13 - MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Sandy Chandler

Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200

Atlanta, GA 30328

MO PSC TARIFF NO . 4

Original Page No . 298

13 .8 .1 .3

	

Service Configuration 3 - This configuration is also only available to
subscribers who have a Service Configuration 1 . It provides a backup 64
Kbps D channel and twenty-three (23) additional 64 Kbps B channels .
The backup D channel will control and route all of the B channel traffic of
a single PRI Service Arrangement in the event the D channel on the

primary configuration (Service Configuration 1) fails . A maximum of one
Service Configuration 3 may be included with each Local ISDN-PRI
Service Arrangement . Service Configuration 3 is available subject to
switching equipment capabilities .

The bearer (or B) channels are used for information transfer between
users . B channels provide the same features as Local Trunk Basic and
Local Trunk DID. To receive the DID capability, customers must order
separate DID telephone numbers, as found in Section 13 .2 .2 preceding .

	

N

EFFECTIVE : April 20,2000
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13 .8 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Cont .)

	

N

13 .8 .2 Optional Features : In addition to providing Local Exchange Services specified above, Local
ISDN-PRI can be configured to support the following optional advanced ISDN features :

Call-by-Call Service Selection: Allows B channels to be shared between multiple
services carried over a single PRI Local Serving Arrangement .

Calling Number Delivery : Allows the customer to receive the originating caller's
working telephone number provided this information is forwarded to the Company by
the caller's Local Exchange and/or Long Distance Carrier .

These features can be ordered separately or combined in Feature Package 1 .

13 .8 .3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges :

Non-Recurring and Monthly Recurring Charges as specified below apply per T-1 unless
otherwise noted . The Local ISDN PRI T-1 non-recurring and recurring charges include
Service Configuration and B Channel Service charges . Customers subscribing to DID
capability will be assessed DID number charges as specified in Section 13 .2 .2 .

1/

	

Applies for each Service Configuration affected . i .e ., if the Service Reconfiguration will affect one
Service Configuration 1 and three Service Configuration 2s, four (4) Service Reconfiguration Charges
would apply .

ISSUED : March 21,2000

	

EFFECTIVE : April 20,2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

13 .8 .3 .1 Non-Recurring Charges

Service Reconfiguration $50.00
Charge 1/

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Installation $2,790.00
(Per T-1)
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13 .8 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (font .)

	

N

13 .8,3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

ISSUEDt March 21,2000

Applies for trunk restoral after teuporary interruption of service initiated by
the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not
received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves
the right to discontinue service, If service is discontinued and
subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of
service .

Suspension of Service Restoral Charge, per trunk

	

$20.50

(Applies for trunk restoral after customer-initiated suspension .)

Optional Features :

Non-Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per
customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVEt April 20,2000

Configurations installed .

Per Location

Call-by-Call option $10.00

Calling Number Delivery $100.00

Feature Package 1 $105.00
(Includes Call-by-Call
& Calling Number Delivey.)

13 .8 .3 .1 Non-Recurring Charges (Continued)

Account Setup, per account $0.00
Account Changes, (Moves, Changes, Additions, per change) $10.50
Account Changes, per Billing Record Change $7.75
Line Restoral Charge, per trunk $15.75
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13.8 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Cont.)

13 .8.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

13 .8 .3 .2 ,

N

Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer
location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service
Configurations installed,

13 .8 .3 .3

	

Usage Charges: The rates and charges specified in Section 13.8 .3 .2 for
Flat Rate Option will apply to circuit switched voice and data calls . The

	

N
rates specified in Section 13.3 will apply for customers selecting the per

	

N
minute or per call option .

	

N

ISSUED : September 27, 2000

	

EFFECTIVE: October 27, 2000

Sandy Chandler
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite - 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Per Location

Call-by-Call Option $375.00

Calling Number Delivery $100!00

Feature Package 1 $425.00
(Includes Call-by-Call
& Calling Number Delivery,)

Monthly Recurring Charges

Per T-1
Local ISDN PRI T-1 Flat Rate Option 1,600.00
Local ISDN PRI T-1 Per Minuite/Per Call Options $400.00

Optional Features:
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P.S.C . MO . No . I
Original Title Sheet

Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations
Governing Resale of Local Service
Provided in the State of Missouri.

OFFERED BY

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.
6400 C Street SW

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-3177

Applying generallyto its authorized territories within the State ofMissouri .
This tariff applies to the Telephone Company's resale of Southwestern Bell

Telephone Company (SWBT) services (and only SWBT services), in specified
exchanges within the Telephone Company's certificated area in the State ofMissouri .

-- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Issued : July 11, 2000

	

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

	

David R. Conn

	

Effective: August 12, 2000
McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.

Cedar Rapids, Iowa
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P.S.C . MO. No . 1
Original Sheet No. I

LIST OF WAIVED STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

The Missouri Public Service Commission in its order in the case of in the Matter ofthe Application
ofMcLeodUSA Telecommunications Service, Inc.jora Certificate gfAuthority to Provide Interexchange.
Basic Local Exchange and Local Exchange Intrastate Telecommunications Services Within the State of
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TARIFF FORMAT

A.

	

Page Numbering- Page numbersappearintheupperrightcornerofthepage .Pagesarenumberedsequentially .
However, new pages are occasionally added to the tariff. When a new page is added between

	

pages already
in effect, a decimal is added . For example, a new page added between pages 14 and 15 would be 14 .1 .

B .

	

Page Revision Numbers-Revision numbers also appearin the upperrightcornerofeach page . These numbers
are used to determine the most current page version on file with the Commission . For example. the 4th revised
Page 14 cancels the 3rd revised Page 14 . Because of the various suspension periods and deferrals the
Commission follows in its tariff approval process. the most current page number on file with

	

the Commission is
not always the tariff page in effect .

C.

	

Paragraph Numberings Sequence - There are nine levels of paragraph coding . Each level of coding is
subservient to its next higher level :

2
2.1
2.1 .1
2.1 .1 .A
2. I .I .A .]
2.1 .I .A .L(a)
2.1 .I .A .I .(a).1
2. I . LA. I .(a) .I.(i)
2. I . LA . Ija) .L(i)(I)
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EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

Changes to this tariff are identified on the revised page(s) through the use of symbols. The following are the symbols
used and the change indicated by them :
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(C) - To signify a changed regulation .

(D) - To signify a discontinued rate or regulation .

(1) - To signify an increase in rate or charge .

(M) - To signify material relocated from one page to another without change .

(N) - To signify a new rate or regulation .

(R) - To signify a reduced rate or charge .

(S) - To signify a correction or reissued matter.

(T) - To signify a change in text but no change in rate or regulation .
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This tariff contains the regulations, rates and charges applicable to the provision ofresold basic local exchange and
local exchange telecommunications service by McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc . for the use of
customers transmitting messages in the state of Missouri .

Exchanges served are listed in section 2 .2 .

Application of Tariff

This tariff is on file with the Commission . In addition, this tariff is available for review at the main office of
McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc . a t 6400 C Street SW, Cedar Rapids, Iowa .

Applications for initial or additional services made verbally or in writing become a contract on establishment ofthe
service or facility.
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1 . GENERALREGULATIONS

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc . (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Company" or the
"Telephone Company") hereby includes in this Tariff, by reference, Regulations and Discount Plans from
the Company' s Tariff P . S . C . No . 2, on file at the Missouri Public Service Commission, effective October 15,
1997 .

The Company concurs in the rules and regulations applying to and governing all Customers' Contracts set
forth in the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company General Exchange tariff on file with and approved by
the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri, and in any amendments thereto as authorized by
the Missouri Public Service Commission or applicable law, subject however to the additional obligations
and regulations found in this tariff. These additional obligations and regulations are set out in subsequent
sections ofthis concurrence .

The Company reserves the right to cancel and void the above concurrence statement . subject to
requirements as may be ordered by the Missouri Public Service Commission, at any and such time as it
appears that such cancellation is in the best interest of the Company and/or its customers .

I . I . Additional Obligations of the Company

Tariff Reference `
SWBT PSC Mo. 35 §17

1 .1 .1 .

	

E-91 I
At the time the Telephone Company provides basic local service to a customer by means of the
Telephone Company' s own cable pair, or over any other exclusively owned facility, the Telephone
Company will be obligated to make the necessary equipment or facility additions in the 911 service
provider s equipment in order to properly update the database for 911 .

The Telephone Company will be obligated to provide facilities to route calls from the end users to
the proper PSAP . The Telephone Company recognizes the authority of the E-91 I customer to
establish service specifications and grant final approval or denial ofservice configurations offered
by the Telephone Company .

The telephone company will collect 911 surcharges and remit all surcharge revenue to the
appropriate governmental entity pursuant to RSMo . 190 .3 10 .

'

	

The abbreviation "SWBT" used in the Tariff Reference section ofeach tariff page refers to Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company
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I .

	

GENERAL REGULATIONS (continued)

1 .2 . Advance Payments and Deposits
1 .2 .1

	

Advance Payments
The Telephone Company concurs in all rules and regulations governing advance payments as detailed in
SWBT' s PSC Mo . 35 & 17 .
1 .2 .2 Deposits
The Telephone Company may require an applicant for service to post a deposit if: The applicant hag an
undisputed, unpaid bill with any telephone company . In addition to any necessary service connection
charges and application fee . the applicant will be required to pay a deposit in the amount of I ) for residential
service applications, twice the average monthlybilling for residential subscribers, or 2) for business service
applications, twice the amount of the average monthly billing for business subscribers .

A deposit will not exceed the estimated charges for two (2) months' usage.

	

The deposit will be returned or
applied to the customers account :

When an application of service has been cancelled prior to the establishment ofservice . The deposit
will be applied to any charges applicable including installation charges and the excess portion of
the deposit will be returned .

At the end of twelve (12) months of satisfactory credit history, the deposit will be applied to the
customers account .

Upon cancellation ofservice, the Telephone Company will refund the customer' s deposit or the
balance in excess ofunpaid bills for service .

The fact that a deposit has been made in no way relieves the Customer from complying with the regulations
with respect to the prompt payment ofbills on presentation .

On deposits held thirty (30) days or more, simple interest at the rate of nine percent (9%) per annum shall be
credited annually to the account of the customer, or paid upon the return ofthe deposit, whichever occurs
first . Interest will not accrue on any deposit after the date on which a reasonable effort has been made to
return it to the customer .

1 .3

	

(Reserved for Future Use]

1 .4 Billing

1 .4 .1

	

The company issues residential bills on a monthly basis with bills received by the customer on or
about the same day each month .

1 .4 .2

	

The Company will not alter the residential billing cycle unless affected customers are sent a bill insert
or other written notice explaining the alteration not less than 30 days prior to the effective date ofthe
alteration . Such notice is not required when the customer requests a number or billing change or
when the customer disconnects and reconnects service from one premises to another .
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I .

	

GENERAL REGULATIONS (continued)
1 .4

	

Billing (Continued)

1 .4.3

	

The Company allows residential customers at least 21 days to pay bill charges and offers a preferred
payment date plan pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission Rule CSR 240-33.040(3)&(4) as
may be amended from time to time .

1 .4 .4

	

TheCompany charges 1 .5% per month for delinquent past due residential balances .

1 .4 .5

	

The Company sets forth the following on residential bills .

The number of access lines for which the charges are stated .

The beginning and ending dates of the billing period .

The date the bill becomes delinquent ifnot paid on time .

The unpaid balance (ifany)

The amount for basic service and an itemization ofthe amount due for toll service, ifapplicable
including the date and duration ofeach toll call .

An itemization of the amount due for taxes, franchise fees, Relay Missouri surcharge . 911
Surcharges (ifapplicable) and other surcharges as may be appropriate .

The total amount due .

If applicable, the amount ofa deposit and interest accrued on a deposit which has been credited to
the charges stated .

A telephone number where inquiries may be made .

If a deposit is being held by the company.

1 .4 .6

	

During the first billing period in which a residential customer receives service, the Company provalc .
each customer an insert or other written notice which contains an itemized account of the charge
for the equipment and service for which the customer has contracted .

1 .4 .7

	

Carrier may, at its election and upon fifteen (15) days written notice, disconnect Service ifcharge, are
overdue . For purposes ofthis Section, the first day to be counted in the fifteen (15) day period
shall be the date ofthe written notice . Carrier may disconnect on the day following the fifteenth
(15th) day ifany overdue charges described in the written notice remain unpaid . At Icaxt 24 hour,
preceding discontinuance of service, the Company will make reasonable efforts to contact the
customer to advise them ofdiscontinuance and of the steps to take to avoid discontinuance .
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l .

	

GENERAL REGULATIONS (continued)
1 .4

	

Billing (Continued)

1 .4 .8

	

Notices of Discontinuance shall contain the following information :

The name and address and telephone number of the customer .

B.

	

The statement ofthe reason for the proposed discontinuance and the cost ( to the customer)
for reconnection .

The date after which the service will be discontinued unless the appropriate action is taken .

How a customer may avoid the discontinuance .

The customer' s right to enter into a settlement agreement if the claim is for a charge not in dispute
and the customer is unable to pay the charge in full .

The telephone number where the customer may make an inquiry .

Astatement that this notice will not be effective if the charges involved are part ofan unresolved
dispute.

Astatement ofthe exception for medical emergencies as follows:

The Company will postpone a discontinuance for a time not in excess of 21 days if the
telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a
member ofthe household where the service is provided and where such a person is under
the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such an emergency shall, ifrequested
provide company with reasonable evidence of such necessity.

1 .4 .9

	

Settlement Agreement for Residential Customers

When a residential customer is unable to pay a charge in full when due, the Company shall permit
the customer to enter into an initial settlement agreement under which the charge may be paid as
mutually agreed to by both the Company and the customer . A copy of the settlement agreement
shall be delivered or mailed to the customer upon request by the customer . Matters treated by a
settlement agreement shall not constitute a basis for discontinuance as long as the terms of the
settlement agreement are followed .
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1 .5 Customer Bill of Rights

1 . GENERAL REGULATIONS (continued)

Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission Rule 240-33 .060 (3) Carrier will provide its customers with the
following information at the time service is established.

1 .5 .1

	

Rights and Responsibilities of Missouri Residential Telephone Customers.
This information is provided in accordance with the rules ofthe Missouri Public Service Commission and explains your
rights and responsibilities as a residential telephone customer .

1 .5 .2

	

Your Telephone Bill
You'll receive a telephone bill fromus each month . Carrier provides Basic Local, Long Distance, 800/888,Travel Card and
Operator Services to residence customers . Carrier may require a deposit or advance payments for service . Payment in
full is due within 21 days ofthe date ofthe bill . Ifwe do not receive your payment within 21 days, your service is subject
to Suspension or disconnection . When paying by mail, be sure to allow enough time for your payment to reach us by
the due date .

1 .5.3

	

Payment Arrangements
Payment must be sent to Carrier at the address printed on the bill or made at one ofour Agent locations . Payment

	

for
service may be made by credit card or check, or may be paid in cash at an authorized Agent location .

	

If you are
temporarily having difficulty paying your telephone bill please call Carrier . By doing this, you may avoid having your
phone service suspended or disconnected .

1 .5 .4

	

Disconnection or Suspension of Telephone Service
Your telephone service is subject to disconnection or suspension for any of the reasons listed below.

	

If service is
disconnected, a new telephone number will be assigned and you will be required to pay installation charges again . If
service is suspended, your telephone number is reserved for 5 days and you will not be charged installation charges
again .

1 . Nonpayment ofan undisputed delinquent account . Your service will

	

not be discontinued for nonpayment
of a delinquent charge until five days after a charge has become delinquent . Additionally Carrier will make reasonable
efforts to contact you at least 24 hours in advance prior to disconnecting your telephone service .

2 . Unauthorized use oftelephone utility equipment in a manner which creates an unsafe condition or

	

creates
the possibility ofdamage or destruction to such equipment .

3 . Refusal after reasonable notice to permit inspection . maintenance or replacement of telephone utility
equipment.

4 . Misrepresentation ofthe identity in obtaining telephone utility service .

5 . Incurs charges and evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due .
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1 .5 .5

	

Reconnection of Service

1 . GENERAL REGULATIONS (continued)

Afterlocal telephone service has been shut off, CaTTICTWlll restore your service when the reason forthe shutoff has been
remedied. Before restoring your service, the following will be required :

I . Payment for all undisputed amounts must be received by the Carrier or its authorized agent .

2 . Installation charges must be paid again ifyour service has been disconnected . Installation charges will not
be charged if your service has been suspended

3 . Additional deposits may be required if telephone usage is greater than represented at initial installation .

1 .5.6

	

Procedures for Handling Inquiries and Complaints

Telephone inquiries may be directed to Carrier at (800) 593-1177 (business customers) or (800) 500-3543 (residential
customers) . Written inquiries maybe directed to :

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Service, Inc .
6400 C Street SW
PO Box 3177
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-3177

1,5 .7

	

Filing a Complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission

IfCarrier cannot resolve your complaint, you may call the Missouri Public Service Commission located at 301 West
High Street, 5th Floor Jefferson City, Missouri 6510 (,toll free at I-800-392-4211 to file an informal complaint .

If your complaint cannot be resolved informally, you may file a formal complaint in writing with the Missouri Public
Service Commission at their mailing address : P.O . Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 .

Also the Missouri Office of the Public Counsel, representing the public before the Public Service Commission, has
an office at 301 West High Street, 2nd floor, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 . The Public Counsel's telephone number
is 1 573-751 .4857.
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2 . PRODUCTS/SERVICES

2 .1

	

General Exchange Vertical Services

VERTICALSERVICES CONCURRENCE
Tariff Reference

SWBT PSC Mo. 35 §47

Except as set forth in Section 1 ofthis tariff (and as set forth herein), the Company concurs in the rules and
regulations, including all footnotes thereto, of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company General Exchange tariff on
file with and approved by the Public Service Commission ofthe State of Missouri, and in any amendments
thereto as authorized by the Missouri Public Service Commission or applicable law . The Company reserves the
right to cancel and make void the above concurrence statement, subject to requirements as may be ordered by
the Missouri Public Service Commission, at any and such time as it appears that such cancellation is in the best
interest ofthe Company and/or its customers .

Applicabilirv

This tariff applies to the Telephone Company's resale oftelecommunications services within Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company exchanges which are located within the Telephone Company's authorized
territories within the State of Missouri .
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Tariff Reference
SWBT PSC Mo. 35 $47.4 & PSC 24

2. PRODUCTS/SERVICES (continued)
2.1

	

General Exchange Vertical Services (continued)
2 .1 .1

	

Residence Rates & Charges--EASYOPTIONS"

	

(T)
A .

	

Per Line
The additional monthly rate is applicable only when multiple services are ordered as specified in Paragraph

47.3 .4 ofSouthwestern Bell' s General Exchange Tariff.
Monthly Rate

it t

	

Additional

	

S&ECharee (1)
Calling Number Delivery (9)

	

$6.18

	

$6.18

	

$7.36
Calling Name Delivery (9)

	

6.18

	

6.18

	

7.36
Call Return (+$,50 per call)

	

3.33

	

3.33

	

7.36
Call Waiting (2)

	

7.60

	

7.60

	

7.36
Call Blocker

	

2.85

	

2.85

	

7.36
Call Forwarding

	

2.85

	

2.85

	

7.36
Remote Access to

Call Forwarding

	

.95

	

.95

	

7.36
Three Way Calling

	

2.85

	

2.00

	

7.36
Auto Redial (+$,50 per call)

	

2.85

	

2.00

	

7.36
Priority Call

	

2.85

	

2.00

	

7.36
Speed Calling 8

	

2.85

	

2.00

	

7.36
Selective Call Forwarding

	

2.85

	

2.00

	

7.36
Verify per occasion

	

1 .20
Verify & Interrupt per occasion

	

1 .85

B. Per Line
The additional monthly rates specified above are not applicable when ordered with the following services .

Monthly

	

S&E (1)
Rate Charge

Speed Calling 30(3)

	

$6.22

	

$7.36
Call Forwarding-Busy Line

	

.71

	

7 .36
Call Forwarding-Don' t Answer

	

.71

	

7.36
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/

Don' t Answer

	

.95

	

7.36
ComCalI K (9)

	

1 .90

	

7.36

	

(T)
Personalized Ring K (4)

	

IT)
One Dependent DN

	

3.80

	

7.36
Two Dependent DN' s

	

:-

	

7.36
st Dependent DN

	

3.80

	

7.36
2nd Dependent DN

	

1 .90

	

7.36(5)
Simultaneous Call Forwarding

	

4.13

	

7.36(6)
Per Successful Activation

Call Trace (8)

	

$7.60
See Sheets 15 and 15 for footnotes.
Call Return and Auto Redial per call charges have a monthly maximum of$4 .00
EasyOptions®

	

is a Registered Trademark ofSouthwestern Bell .

	

(T)
Personalized RingK and ComCall are service marks of South western Bell .

	

(T)
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2 . PRODUCTS/SERVICES (continued)
2 .1

	

General Exchange Vertical Services (continued)
2 .1 .2

	

Business Rates & Charges--EASYOPTIONS&
A .

	

Per Line
The additional monthly rate is applicable only when multiple services are ordered as specified in Paragraph

47 .3 .4 ofSouthwestern Bell' s General Exchange Tariff.
Monthly Rate

B . Per Line
The Additional monthly rates specified above are not applicable when ordered with the following services .

PerSuccessfulActivation

Call Trace (8)

	

$7.60
Call Return and Auto Redial per call charges have a monthly maximum of$4.00
See Sheets 15 and 16 for footnotes .
ComCall K and Personalized Ring K are service marks of Southwestern Bell .(T)

Issued: July 11, 2000
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_First Additional S&E Charge( I )
Calling Number Delivery $8.08 $8 .08 $13 .78
Calling Name Delivery 8.08 8 .08 13 .78
Call Forwarding 5.70 5 .70 13 .78
Remote Access to
Call Forwarding 2.61 2 .61 13 .78

Call Waiting (2) - 7 .60 7 .60 13 .78
Three Way Calling 3.80 2.38 13 .78
Call Retum(+S.50 per call) 3.80 2 .38 13 .78
Auto Redial(+$ .50 per call) 3.80 2.38 13 .78
Priority Call 3.80 2 .38 13 .78
Speed Calling 30 3.80 2 .38 13 .78
Selective Call Forwarding 3.80 2 .38 13 .78
Call Blacker 3.80 2 .38 13 .78
Speed Calling 8(3) 3.80 2.38 13 .78
Verify per occasion 1 .20
Verify & Interrupt per occasion 1 .85

Monthly
Rate

S&E
Charze(I)

Call Forwarding-Busy Line $2 .85 13 .78
Call Forwarding-Don' t Answer 2 .85 13 .78
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don' t Answer 3 .80 13 .78
Comcall" (10) 2.38 13 .78
Personalized Ring K (4)
One Dependent DN 5.70 13 .78
Two Dependent DN' s

I st Dependent DN 5.70 13 .78
2nd Dependent DN 1 .90 13.78(5)
Simultaneous Call Forwarding 4.13 13,78(6)
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2 . PRODUCTS/SERVICES (continued)
2 .1

	

General Exchange Vertical Services (continued)

FOOTNOTES
(I)

	

The Maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7 .75 and $14,50 for residential and business,
respectively, except when the Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.

(2)

	

This rate is inclusive of the Cancel Call Waiting option where available .
(3)

	

Speed Calling 8 (business) and Speed Calling 30 (residence) are available only to existing customers at existing
locations .

(4)

	

If Personalized Ring is ordered at the same time as another EasyOptions °" service(s), the higher Service and
Equipment Charge is applied.

(5)

	

Only one Service and Equipment Charge applies when more than one dependent DN is ordered or changed
simultaneously .

(6)

	

Applies in addition to the Service and Equipment Charge for other EasyOptions '"' services .
(7) Not used
(9)

	

In addition, a Service Establishment Charge of $2.00 applies .
(10) Caller ID (Calling Number and Name delivery) . This feature enables the customer to view on a display unit the
Calling Party Directory Name and/or Number (CPN) on incoming telephone calls .

When Caller ID is activated on a customer's line, the CPN of incominq calls are displayed on the called CPE
during the first long silent interval ofthe ringing cycle .
Per line blocking for the blocking ofCPN will be available upon request, at no charge, to the following entities
for lines over which the official business of the agency is conducted, including those at the residences of
employees/volunteers, where an executive officer ofthe agency registers a need for blocking and provides the
required certification to carrier

private, nonprofit, tax exempt, domestic violence intervention agencies and
federal, state, and local law enforcement agencies .
The CPN will not be transmitted from a line equipped with this capability. Per line blocking is operational on
a continuous basis but can be deactivated by the customer by dialing an access code immediately prior to
placing a call .

Line blocking customers can unblock their CPN information on a per call basis, at no charge by dialing an access
code ( "82 on their Touch Tone pad or 1 182 from a rotary phone) immediately prior to placing a call .
A customer may prevent the delivery of their calling name and or number to the called party by dialing an access
code (#61 on their Touch Tone pad or 1167 from a rotary phone) immediately prior to placing a call, l'hc access
code will activate per call blocking, which is available at no charge . Ifthe calling party activates blocking, the
CPN will not be transmitted across the line to the called party Instead, Calling Line Identification customers will
receive an anonymous indicator . This anonymous indicator notifies the caller ID customer that the calling paris
has elected to block the delivery oftheir name and telephone number . The blocking of CPN will not be pros pled
on calls originating from Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service . If the Caller ID customer also subscribes to
Anonymous call Rejection, the calling party will be routed to a telephone company recording advising the caller
that the called party will not accept cells whose CPN has been blocked .
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General Exchange Vertical Services (continued)

P.S.C . MO . No . I
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FOOTNOTES (9) (Continued)
Any customer subscribing to Caller ID will be responsible for the provision of a display device which will be
located on the customers premises . The installation, repair, and technical capability of that equipment to
function in conjunction with the feature specified herein will be the responsibility of the customer . The
Company assumes no liability and will be held harmless for any incompatibility ofthis equipment to perform
satisfactorily with the network features described herein .

Telephone CPN information transmitted via Caller ID is intended solely for the use ofthe caller ID subscriber .
Resale of this information is prohibited by this Tariff. CPN will not be displayed if the called party is off-hook or
ifthe called party answers during the first ring interval . CPN will be displayed for calls made from another central
office only if it is linked byappropriate facilities . Caller ID is not available on operator handled calls .

(10) Obsolete to existing customers at existing locations
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2.1 .2 Business Rates&Charges (continued)

MONTHLY NONRECURRING
RATE CHARGE

Selective Class ofCall Screening
Per System, (SRG)

	

$38.71

	

$351 .50(1)

(I)

	

In addition, apply the following Service Connection Charge : $52.25

TariffReference
SWBT PSC Mo . 35
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2 . PRODUCTS/SERVICES (continued)

2 .2 Exchange Access Lines

The Company reserves the right to cancel and make void the above concurrence statement, subject to
requirements as may be ordered by the Missouri Public Service Commission, at anyand such time as it
appears that such cancellation is in the best interest of the Company and)or its customers .

Applicability

EXCHANGE SERVICES CONCURRENCE

Tariff Reference
SW BT PSC Mo. 24 & 35

The Company concurs in the rules and regulations, including all footnotes thereto, applying to and
governing Local Exchange telephone service (hereinafter referred to as Exchange Access Lines service) as
set forth in the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Local Exchange tariff on file with and approved by
the Public Service Commission ofthe State of Missouri, and in any amendments thereto as authorized by
the Missouri Public Service Commission or applicable law. The Company does not concur in the rates of
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for Exchange Access Line telephone services . Rates for these
services are set out in the following pages of this concurrence .

This tariff applies to the Telephone Company's resale of telecommunications services within Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company exchanges which are located within the Telephone Company's authorized
territories within the State of Missouri .
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2 . PRODUCTSISERVICES (continued)
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2 .2 Exchange Access Lines (List ofExchanges by Rate Group)
Rate Group A

Adrian Caruthersville Glasgow Marble Hill Risen
Advance Center Grain Valley Marceline Rushville
Agency Chaffee Gray Summit Ste . Genevieve
Altenburg- Charleston Greenwood Marionville St . Marys
Frohana
Antonia Clarksville Hayti Marston San Antonio
Archie Claver Herculaneum- Meta Scott City

Pevely
Argyle Climax Springs Higbee Montgomery Senath

City
Armstrong Deering Hillsboro Morehouse Slater
Ash Grove DeKalb Holcomb New Franklin Smathville
Beaufort Delta Hornersville New Madrid Stanberry
Bell City Downing Oak Ridge Trenton
Benton East Prairie Jasper Old Appleton Tuscumbia
Billings Edina Knob Noster Oran Versailles
Bismark Elsberry Lamar Patton Vienna
Bloomfield Essex LaMonte Paynesville Walnut Grove
Bloomsdale Eureka Lancaster Pierce City Wardell
Bonne Terre Farley Leadwood Pocohontas- Ware

New Wells
Boonville Fayette Lilbourne Portage Wellesville

DesSioux
Bowling Green Linn Portageville Westphalia
Brookfteld Fisk Lockwood Puxico Wyatl
Campbell Frankford Louisiana Qulin
Cardwell Freeburg Macks Creek Richmond
Carl Junction Gideon Malden Richwoods
Carrolton
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2 . PRODUCTSISERVWES (continued)

(D)

Nashua
Tiffany Springs
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2 .2 Exchange Access Lines (List ofExchanges by Rate Group)
Rate Group B
Camdenton Farmington (D) Monett St . Joseph
Cape Girardeau (D) Jackson Moberly Sedalia
Carthage Festus Crystal City Joplin Neosho Sikeston
Cedar Hill Flat River Kennett Nevada Union

(D) Fredericktown Kirksville Pacific
Chillicothe Fulton Lake Ozark-Osage Perryville Washington

Beach
DeSoto Gravois Mills (D) (D) Webb City
Dexter Hannibal Marshall Poplar Bluff
Eldon (D) (D) (D)
Excelsior Springs High Ridge Mexico St . Clair

Rate Group B1 (N)
Chesterfield (N) Pond (N)
Fenton (N) Saint Charles (N)
Harvester (N) Valley Park (N)
Imperial (N)
Manchester (N)
Maxville (N)
Rate Group C
Springfield Metro Area
Metro Calling Area I

Principal Zone Base Rate Area
Fair Grove Rogersville
Nixa Strafford
Republic Willard

Rate Group D
Kansas City Metro Exchange

Calling Area I Callinc Area 2
Gladstone Belton
Independence Blue Springs
Parkville East Independence
Raytown Lee' s Summit
South Kansas City Liberty

St . Louis Metro Exchange
Callinc Area 1 Calling Area 2
Ferguson Bridgeton
Ladue Creve Coeur
Mehlville Florissant
Overland Kirkwood
Riverview Oakville
Sappington Spanish Lake
Webster Groves
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2 . PRODUCTSISERVICES (continued)
2.2

	

Exchange Access Lines (continued)
2.2 .1

	

Main Service
A .

	

Business Rates and Charges (6)
Flat Rate Message Rate

	

Measured
Group

	

I -Party

	

1 Party HIM

	

1-Partv(7)
A

	

$16.00 $13.82 $9.30
B

	

21 .94

	

17.05 12.70
C -Principal

	

24.42

	

18.76

	

14.50
C -Metropolitan
Calling Area-1

	

28.00

	

24.10

	

15.45
D-Principal

	

3L87 2252 18 .45
D -Metropolitan
Calling Area- I

	

35.00

	

24.50

	

19.25
D -Metropolitan
Calling Area-2

	

36.95

	

25.55

	

20.30

FOOTNOTES
(1)

	

This service offering is subject to the availability of necessary facilities .
(2)

	

Includes allowance of 100 local messages ; additional local messages are billed at S.06
(3)

	

Includes allowance of 100 local messages ; additional local messages of$.07
(4)

	

Includes allowance of200local messages ; additional local messages ofS.06
(5)

	

Includes allowance of200 local messages ; additional local messages ofS .07
(6)

	

Therates for main service do not include a telephone instrument .
(7)

	

This service may be used with single-line telephone service, Key Telephone Systems, Communications Systems, Private
Branch Exchange System, or any other type ofterminal equipment, except coin telephone service .
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Tariff Reference
S WBT PSC Mo . 24 51 .2

"Effective July 23, 1999, the above Business Rates and Charges will no longer be available to new customers.

	

(T,N)

Group Flat Rate ("Message Add' I Msg . Multiline Information
Trunk Trunk(l) Trunk (t) Terminal

A $20.85 $18.81(4) $8.84 $20.85 $20.85
B 28.55 22.04(4) 12 .07 28.55 28.55
C-Principal 31 .49 23 .74(4) 13 .78 31 .49 31 .49
C- Metropolitan 36.45 30.50(4) 1540 36.45 36.45
Calling Area- l
D-Principal 41 .42 27.50(5) 17 .53 41 .42 41 .42
D- Metropolitan 45.50 29 .75(5) 18 .45 45 .50 45 .50
Calling Area-]
D- Metropolitan 48.00 30 .80(5) 18 .45 48.00 48.00
Calling Area-2
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2 . PRODUCTS/SERVICES (continued)

2 .2 Exchange Access Lines (continued)
2 .2 .1

	

Main Service (continued)
B .

	

Residence Rates and Charges (2)

FOOTNOTES

(I) Notused
(2)

	

The rate for main service does not include telephone equipment .
(3)

	

Includes allowance of20 focal messages ; additional local messages of$.10 each .
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Tariff Reference
S WBT PSC M o. 24 § 1 .2

Group Flat Rate Message Flat Rate Measured
I-Party I -Party (3) Trunk 1-Party(3)

A $7.17 $5 .37 11 .15 3 .94
B 8 .65 6.18 13 .40 4 .75
C-Principal 9.60 14 .73 542
C-MetropolitanCalIingArea- 1 11 .40 17 .65 6 .25
D-Principal 10 .78 7 .75 16 .72 5 .94
D- Metropolitan Calling Area-1 11 .85 18 .35 6.50
D- Metropolitan Calling Area-2 12 .50 19 .40 6.90
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Tariff Reference

2 . PRODUCTS/SERVICES (continued)

(I)

	

See definitions of Optional Metropolitan Calling Areas, SWBT PSC Mo. 24 § 1 .6 .
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SWBT PSC Mo . 24 §1 .6

2 .2 Exchange Access Lines (continued)

C. Optional Metropolitan
Calling Area

Calling Area
Residence

Service(1)
Business

Springfield MCA-2
Flat Rate $I 1 .45 $21.75
Measured I Party 6.30 11 .95

St Louis/Kansas City MCA-3
Flat Rate 12 .35 24.80
Measured I Party 6.80 13 .65

St Louis/Kansas City MCA-4
Flat Rate 21 .55 46.75
Measured I Party 11 .85 25.70

St Louis/Kansas City MCA-5
Flat Rate 32.50 70.70
Measured I Party 17 .90 38.90

Footnotes :


